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    9:00 A.M.  

 

 Oakdale Irrigation District 
1205 East F Street 

Oakdale, CA  95361 

  

 
A COMPLETE COPY OF THE AGENDA PACKET WILL BE AVAILABLE ON THE OAKDALE 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT WEB SITE (www.oakdaleirrigation.com) ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 

18, 2023 AT 9:00 A.M.  ALL WRITINGS THAT ARE PUBLIC RECORDS AND RELATE TO AN 

AGENDA ITEM WHICH ARE DISTRIBUTED TO A MAJORITY OF THE BOARD OF 

DIRECTORS LESS THAN 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE MEETING NOTICED ABOVE WILL BE 

MADE AVAILABLE ON THE OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT WEB SITE 

(www.oakdaleirrigation.com). 

 

Members of the public who wish to attend and participate in the meeting remotely, as opposed to 

in-person, can do so via internet at  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3585721867 

or by telephone, by calling 1 (669) 900-9128, Access Code: 358-572-1867.  All speakers 

commenting on Agenda Items are limited to five (5) minutes.   

Members of the public may also submit public comments in advance by e-mailing 

jhassell@oakdaleirrigation.com by 4:30 p.m., Wednesday, September 20, 2023.  

 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, a person requiring an accommodation, 

auxiliary aid, or service to participate in this meeting should contact the Executive Assistant at (209) 

840-5502, as far in advance as possible but no later than 24 hours before the scheduled event.  Best 

efforts will be made to fulfill the request.  
 
 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

ROLL CALL:  John Holbrook, Dave Kamper, David Roos, Glenn Spyksma, Mike Weststeyn 

Brad DeBoer, Herman Doornenbal, Tom Orvis, Linda Santos, Ed Tobias 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 

 

http://www.oakdaleirrigation.com/
http://www.oakdaleirrigation.com/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3585721867
mailto:jhassell@oakdaleirrigation.com


 

CONSENT CALENDAR                ITEMS 1 - 6 

1. Approve the regular board meeting minutes of August 17, 2023. 

2. Approve the Financial Statements of the seven months ending July 31, 2023. 

3. Approve the August statement of obligations. 

4. Approve renewal of Anthem Medical Plan Insurance Coverage effective January 1, 2024. 

5. Approve renewal of Delta Dental Insurance Plan Coverage effective January 1, 2024. 

6. Approve renewal of Vision Services Plan Insurance Coverage effective January 1, 2024. 

 

 

ACTION CALENDAR              ITEMS 7 - 13 

7. Discussion and possible action regarding Application 2023-28, Variance Request for the Shoreline 

Management Plan for a private facility to extend beyond the 40 ft. maximum distance from the 

510’ elevation contour.  Property is located within the Poker Flat Subdivision at 524 Thomson 

Lane, Copperopolis, CA 95228, APN 064-035-003.  

8. Discussion and possible action to authorize the replacement of Tulloch Cottage 2 ducted air 

conditioner with a ductless mini-split, to include a capital budget amendment authorization. 

9. Discussion and possible action to approve the purchase of a 4 stroke Lowe Boat Motor, to include 

a capital budget amendment authorization. 

10. Discussion and possible action to authorize purchase of replacement tire chains. 

11. Discussion and possible action to authorize the General Manager to execute Professional Services 

Agreement with Western Hydrologic Systems for stream gaging services for water years 2024 

through 2025. 

12. Discussion and possible action to approve 2023/2024 SDRMA insurance policy. – This item will 

be hand carried. 

To Be Discussed Following Closed Session 

13. Discussion and possible action to consider claim presented by Cari McCormick et al v. CalPERS 

Employers. 

 

DISCUSSION              ITEM 14 

14. Discussion regarding the Me-Wuk Tribe extension of time to complete CEQA in the OID water 

transfer agreement. 

 

COMMUNICATIONS                                                                     ITEMS 15 – 18 

15. Staff reports as follows: 

a. General Manager Report 

b. Operations Report 

c. Maintenance Report 

d. Compliance Report 

 

16. Generation Report 

17. Fisheries studies on the Lower Stanislaus River 



 

18. Directors’ Comments 

 

 

CLOSED SESSION                                                                                      ITEM 19 

19. a. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION 

  Government Code § 54956.9(d)(1) 

 
1. Tri-Dam v. Scott Frazier 

Eastern District of California No: 1:20-CV-00408-SKO 

 

2. San Joaquin Tributaries Authority, et al v. California State Water Resources Control Board 

County of Sacramento Superior Court 

Case No. JCCP 5013 

 

b.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

 Significant Exposure to Litigation 

 Government Code §54956.9(d)(2) 

 Two (2) cases 

 

c. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

 Initiation of Litigation 

 Government Code §54956.9(d)(4) 

 One (1) case 

 
 

ADJOURNMENT                                                                                             ITEM 20 

20.  Adjourn to the next regularly scheduled meeting 



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023  
           Staff: Genna Modrell  

 

 
SUBJECT:  Tri-Dam Project August 2023 Minutes 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Review and possible approval of August 21, 2023 Minutes 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
Draft minutes attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Draft minutes attached. 
 
 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 
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  TRI-DAM PROJECT 
MINUTES OF THE JOINT BOARD 

 OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 
   

                        August 17, 2023 
                   Manteca, California 

 
The Joint Boards of Directors of the Oakdale Irrigation District and the South San Joaquin Irrigation District 
met in joint session at the office of in Manteca, California, on the above date for the purpose of conducting 
business of the Tri-Dam Project, pursuant to the resolution adopted by each of the respective Districts on 
July 29, 1955.   
 
President Weststeyn called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m.    

 
OID DIRECTORS     SSJID DIRECTORS 

 
          DIRECTORS PRESENT: 
 

   ED TOBIAS          GLENN SPYKSMA 
   LINDA SANTOS      MIKE WESTSTEYN 
   TOM ORVIS          DAVID KAMPER 
   BRAD DEBOER      DAVID ROOS 
   HERMAN DOORNENBAL      

 
 
Also Present:  
Summer Nicotero, General Manager, Tri-Dam Project; Scot A. Moody, General Manager, Oakdale 
Irrigation District; Sharon Cisneros, Chief Financial Officer, Oakdale Irrigation District; Genna Modrell, 
Finance Asst., Tri-Dam Project; Daniel Hogue, Interim Maintenance Supervisor, Tri-Dam Project; Brett 
Gordon, Interim Operations Supervisor, Tri-Dam Project; Justin Calbert, License Compliance, Tri-Dam 
Project; Mia Brown, Counsel, SSJID; Brandon Nakagawa, Water Resources Coordinator, SSJID; Sonya 
Williams, Finance & Admin. Manager, SSJID 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT  
 
No public comment. 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
ITEM #1  Approve the regular board meeting minutes of July 20, 2023. 
ITEM #2 Approve the July statement of obligations. 
 
Director Tobias moved to approve items one and two as presented.  Director Roos seconded the motion.  
 
The motion passed by the following roll call vote: 
AYES: DeBoer, Doornenbal, Orvis, Santos, Tobias, Kamper, Roos, Spyksma, Weststeyn 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAINING: None   
ABSENT:  Holbrook 
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ACTION CALENDAR 
 
ITEM #3 Discussion and possible action regarding District Distribution and Maintenance Fund 
transfer pursuant Tri-Dam Project Resolution #2013-01. 
 

TRI-DAM PROJECT 
RESOLUTION NO. TDP 2023-08 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SEMI-ANNUAL 
FUND DISTRIBUTIONS   

 
BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Oakdale Irrigation District and the South 

San Joaquin Irrigation District (“Joint Boards” and “Districts”) meeting as the Joint Boards of 
Directors of the Tri-Dam Project (Project) adopt this Resolution. 
 

WHEREAS, the Joint Boards have adopted Tri-Dam Project Resolution 2022-04, dated February 
17, 2022 rescinding and superseding all previous resolutions and, 
 

WHEREAS, the Joint Boards have received and reviewed written information pertaining to the 
amount of current financial reserves of Tri-Dam Project and, 

WHEREAS, the Joint Boards finds that the requirements of Resolution 2022-04 have been met 
and, 
 WHEREAS, the Joint Boards finds that funds are being held by Tri-Dam Project that are in excess 
of the Project’s current and near-term business needs and, 
 WHEREAS, the Joint Boards finds that such excess funds may be more beneficially applied to 
District needs and requirements. 
NOW THEREFORE, the Joint Boards of Directors hereby finds, determines, declares, orders, and 
resolves as follows: 
 

1. That the foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporates them by this reference. 
 

2. Determines that funds in the total amount of $15,980,000 are available for distribution to the 
Districts; 
 

3. Directs that such distribution shall be made no later than August 31, 2023. 
 

4. Directs the Tri-Dam Project General Manager and Interim Finance Manager to make such 
distribution, one-half ($7,990,000) to each District, in a time and manner as is reasonably practical 
pursuant to the terms of this Resolution. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Joint Board of Directors of the OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT and 
of the SOUTH SAN JOAQUIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT for the TRI-DAM PROJECT this 17th day of 
August, 2023, by the following vote: 
 
Director Kamper moved to approve as presented.  Director Santos seconded the motion.  
 
The motion passed by the following roll call vote: 
AYES: DeBoer, Doornenbal, Orvis, Santos, Tobias, Kamper, Roos, Spyksma, Weststeyn 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAINING: None   
ABSENT:  Holbrook 
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ITEM #4 Discussion and possible action to approve the United States Geological Survey 
(USGS) Streamgaging agreement for fiscal year 2023. 
 
Summer Nicotero presented the US Geological Survey Streamgaging agreement for operation and 
maintenance of reservoir level data for Donnells, Beardsley and Tulloch for FY 2024 including an 
amount not to exceed $60,470. 
 
Director Orvis moved to approve as presented.  Director Spyksma seconded the motion.   
 
The motion passed by the following roll call vote: 
AYES: DeBoer, Doornenbal, Orvis, Santos, Tobias, Kamper, Roos, Spyksma, Weststeyn 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAINING: None   
ABSENT:  Holbrook 
 
ITEM #5 Discussion and possible action to approve 2023 Annual FERC Administrative Fees. 
 
Director DeBoer moved to approve as presented.  Director Spyksma seconded the motion. 
 
The motion passed by the following roll call vote: 
AYES: DeBoer, Doornenbal, Orvis, Santos, Tobias, Kamper, Roos, Spyksma, Weststeyn 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAINING: None   
ABSENT:  Holbrook 
 
ITEM #6 Discussion and possible action to authorize the General Manager to execute Professional 
Services Agreement with Land and Structure to prepare documents for Sonora office remodel. 
 
Summer Nicotero reminded the Board that phase 1 was previously approved.  Phases 2 and 3 will have 
additional work that will be required to prepare for public bid.  Director DeBoer suggested designing the 
front half so that it could be leased out while Director Tobias suggested maintaining plenty of space for 
future growth.  Finally, Director Weststeyn suggested putting together a design committee. 
 
Director Santos moved to approve as presented including a capital budget amendment not to exceed 
$125,000.  Director Kamper seconded the motion. 
 
The motion passed by the following roll call vote: 
AYES: DeBoer, Doornenbal, Orvis, Santos, Tobias, Kamper, Roos, Spyksma, Weststeyn 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAINING: None   
ABSENT:  Holbrook 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 
ITEM #7 Staff Reports:  
A. General Manager, Summer Nicotero 

 Summer Nicotero added an update regarding recent FERC site inspections with only one notation.   
 
B. Interim Maintenance Supervisor, Daniel Hogue 

 Nothing to add. 
 
C.   Interim Operations Supervisor, Brett Gordon 

 Nothing to add. 
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D.    Interim License Compliance Coordinator, Justin Calbert 

 Nothing to add. 
 
ITEM #8 Generation Report 
No report. 
 
ITEM #9 Fisheries Studies on the Lower Stanislaus River 
No report. 
 
ITEM #10 Directors Comments 
 
The Directors thanked Summer for her efforts. 
 
President Weststeyn recessed to the Tri-Dam Power Authority Board of Commissioners meeting at                     
9:39 a.m. 
 
The Tri-Dam Project meeting resumed at 9:43 a.m. after the Tri-Dam Power Authority meeting adjourned. 
 
President Weststeyn announced before closed session that the following items would be discussed.   
The Board took a brief recess at 9:43 a.m. and convened to Closed Session at 10:16 a.m. 
 
ITEM #11 Closed Session 
 
11. a. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – EXISTING LITIGATION 
  Government Code § 54956.9(d)(1) 

 
  1. Tri-Dam v. Scott Frazier 
   Eastern District of California No: 1:20-CV-00408-SKO 
 

2. San Joaquin Tributaries Authority, et al v. California State Water Resources Control Board 
County of Sacramento Superior Court 
Case No. JCCP 5013 

 
 b. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 

 Significant Exposure to Litigation 
 Government Code § 54956.9(d)(2) 
 One (1) case 
 
c. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL – ANTICIPATED LITIGATION 
 Initiation of Litigation 
 Government Code § 54956.9(d)(4) 
 
d. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
 Government Code § 54957(b)(1) 
 General Manager  

 
At the hour of 12:57 p.m., the Board reconvened to open session. 
 

Disclosure of reportable actions taken in Closed Session, pursuant to Government Code 
Section 54957.1: There were no reportable actions taken in closed session. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
President Weststeyn adjourned the meeting at 12:58 p.m. 
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The next regular board meeting is scheduled for September 21, 2023, at the offices of Oakdale Irrigation 
District beginning at 9:00 a.m. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
     
Summer Nicotero, Secretary 
Tri-Dam Project 



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 09/21/2023  
           Staff: Sharon Cisneros  

 
 
SUBJECT:  Tri-Dam Project Financial Statements for the Seven Months ending July 31, 2023 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the Financial Statements for the Seven Months ending July 31, 

2023. 
 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
As of the financial statement date of July 31, 2023, the Tri-Dam Project (TDP) cash and investments 
increased by $4.5M combined over the prior year due primarily to the increase in power sales over the 
prior year. Reserve Funds in investments total $14.2M for a combined total of $15.3M in the two entities. 
 
TDP has realized 122.7% of its year-to-date budgeted operating revenues for 2023, and utilized 44.8% 
of its budgeted operating expenses. Investment earnings are currently 283.4% of the annual budget.  
 
 
Further details are available in the attachments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: none 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Financial Statements 7/31/2023 (unaudited)    
 
 
Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 



July 31, 2023 July 31, 2022

1 23,275,056$               18,997,754$               
2 14,126,762                 13,887,981                 
3 7,773,183                   3,654,482                   
4 Due from Tri-Dam Power Authority 236,627                      229,361                      
5 246,050                      157,590                      
6 117,352,474               112,067,336               
7 (57,519,591)                (55,393,778)                
8 8,213,938                   8,213,938                   
9 Accumulated Amortization - Intangibles (2,994,015)                  (2,682,640)                  

10 2,064,993.00 610,452                      
11 112,775,477               99,742,476                 

12 3,696                          10,064                        
13 Unearned Revenue -                              75,049                        
14 Deposits 68,000                        83,000                        
15 180,382                      201,463                      
16 606,142                      1,464,143                   
17 Net Pension Liability 3,635,864                   459,338                      
18 838,658                      547,447                      
19 5,332,742                   2,840,504                   

20
21 89,023,629                 90,868,089                 
22 Distributions (8,760,000)                  (8,000,000)                  
23 27,179,105                 14,033,883                 
24 107,442,734               96,901,972                 

25 112,775,477$             99,742,476$               

Tri-Dam Project
Statement of Net Position

July 31, 2023
(unaudited)

Assets
Cash
Investment Securities & Money Market
Accounts Receivable

Prepaid Expenses
Capital Assets
Accumulated Depreciation
Intangible Assets

Deferred Outflows - Pension Related

Total Liabilities and Net Position

Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities

Deferred Inflows - Pension & Leases
    Total Liabilities & Deferred Inflows

Net Position

    Total Assets & Deferred Outflows

Net Position - Beginning of Year

YTD Net Revenues
    Total Net Position

Liabilities



MTD MTD MTD Budget Budget Prior Year Prior Year Prior Year
Budget Actual Variance Variance % Actual Variance Variance %

1 Operating Revenues
2 Power Sales 2,166,667$   4,913,650$      2,746,983$   126.8% 2,450,134$   2,463,516$   100.5%
4 Headwater Benefit 30,000.00     30,000             -                0.0% -                30,000          0.0%
5  Total Operating Revenues 2,196,667     4,943,650        2,746,983     125.1% 2,450,134     2,493,516     102%
6
7 Operating Expenses
8 Salaries and Wages 223,442        154,967           (68,475)         -30.6% 147,230        7,737            5.3%
9 Benefits and Overhead 148,567        156,169           7,602            5.1% 473,114        (316,945)       -67.0%

10 Operations 86,458          22,079             (64,379)         -74.5% 9,171            12,908          140.7%
11 Maintenance 139,157        62,563             (76,594)         -55.0% 29,605          32,958          111.3%
12 General & Administrative 265,892        180,148           (85,744)         -32.2% 431,188        (251,040)       -58.2%
13 Depreciation & Amortization 187,500        187,468           (32)                0.0% 160,211        27,257          17.0%
14  Total Operating Expenses 1,051,015     763,394           (287,621)       -27.4% 1,250,519     (487,125)       -39%
15
16 Net Income From Operations 1,145,652     4,180,256        3,034,604     264.9% 1,199,615     2,980,641     248.5%
17
18 Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
19 Investment Earnings (Expenses) 11,083          23,576             12,493          112.7% 51,655          (28,079)         -54.4%
20 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds -                -                   -                0.0% 1,550,500     (1,550,500)    -100.0%
21 Change in Market Value of Investments -                -                0.0% -                -                0.0%
22 Water Sales 16,667          (16,667)         -100.0% -                -                0.0%
23 Rental Income 8,167            328                  (7,839)           -96.0% 43,502          (43,174)         -99.2%
24 Gain/(Loss) on Asset Disposal -                -                   -                0.0% 8,850            (8,850)           -100.0%
25 Reimbursements/Govt Entities 20,000          29,841             9,841            49.2% -                29,841          0.0%
26 Other Nonoperating Revenue 2,000            3,033               1,033            51.7% 2,340            693               29.6%
27  Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 57,917          56,778             (1,139)           -2.0% 1,656,847     (1,600,069)    -97%
28
29 Net Revenues 1,203,568$   4,237,034$      3,033,466$   252% 2,856,462$   1,380,572$   48.3%
30

Tri-Dam Project
Statement of Revenues and Expenses

Month to Date for July 31, 2023



YTD YTD YTD Budget Budget Prior Year Prior Year Prior Year
Budget Actual Variance Variance % Actual Variance Variance %

1 Operating Revenues
2 Power Sales 15,166,667$    31,904,563$      16,737,896$    110.4% 20,606,592$    11,297,971$    54.8%
3 Headwater Benefit 210,000           210,000             -                   0.0% 180,000           30,000             16.7%
4  Total Operating Revenues 15,376,667      32,114,563        16,737,896      108.9% 20,786,592      11,327,971      54%

Operating Expenses
4 Salaries and Wages 223,442           1,160,470          937,028           419.4% 1,215,266        (54,796)            -4.5%
5 Benefits and Overhead 1,039,967        853,739             (186,228)          -17.9% 1,960,322        (1,106,583)       -56.4%
6 Operations 605,208           533,808             (71,400)            -11.8% 62,658             471,150           751.9%
7 Maintenance 974,097           381,348             (592,749)          -60.9% 281,833           99,515             35.3%
8 General & Administrative 1,861,242        1,403,012          (458,230)          -24.6% 2,062,807        (659,795)          -32.0%
9 Depreciation & Amortization 1,312,500        1,312,276          (224)                 0.0% 1,186,319        125,957           10.6%
10  Total Operating Expenses 6,016,455        5,644,653          (371,802)          -6.2% 6,769,205        (1,124,552)       -17%

11 Net Income From Operations 9,360,212        26,469,910        17,109,698      182.8% 14,017,387      12,452,523      88.8%

12 Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
13 Investment Earnings (Losses) 77,583             376,944             299,361           385.9% (114,768)          491,712           -428.4%
14 Lawsuit Settlement Proceeds -                   -                   0.0% 1,550,500        (1,550,500)       
14 Change in Market Value of Investments -                   -                   0.0% -                   0.0%
15 Water Sales 116,667           100,000             (16,667)            -14.3% 83,000             17,000             20.5%
16 Rental Income 57,167             94,161               36,994             64.7% 56,831             37,330             65.7%
17 Gain/(Loss) on Asset Disposal -                   9,102                 9,102               0.0% 18,900             (9,798)              -51.8%
18 Reimbursements/Govt Entities 140,000           110,640             (29,360)            -21.0% 96,591             14,049             14.5%
19 Other Nonoperating Revenue 14,000             18,348               4,348               31.1% 31,046             (12,698)            -40.9%
20  Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 405,417           709,195             303,778           74.9% 1,722,100        (1,012,905)       -59%

21 Net Revenues 9,765,628$      27,179,105$      17,413,477$    178% 15,739,487$    11,439,618$    72.7%

Tri-Dam Project
Statement of Revenues and Expenses

Year to Date for the Period Ending July 31, 2023



Expenditure
2023 Amended 

Budget
2023 Actual 

Expenditures
Remaining 

Budget
Spare SS Transformer 480V-240V 5,000               5,000                 
Beardsley water tank 100,000          6,094            93,906               
Equipment-Milling Machine 30,000            14,557          15,443               
Equipment-Trucks (4) - 1 tons 495,000          384,927        110,073             
Equipment-Replacement GM Vehicle 65,000            65,000          -                     
Upgrade SCADA RTU / RTAC/ RTU Migration 170,000          14,868          155,132             
Goodwin Upgrade SCADA RTU / RTAC 25,000            25,000               
Blk Crk Gate, Pole replacement, Antenna cable, conduit 7,500               18,937          (11,437)              
Beardsley Dam Gate 1 Trunnion Pin Repair 100,000          100,000             
Division Tower and Comm site install 400,000          400,000             
O'Byrnes (Tulloch) Recreation Site 100,000          28,708          71,292               
Tulloch skimmer Gate actuator 35,000            35,000               
Tulloch Shoreline Erosion Project- Site #3 500,000          500,000             
Tulloch Spillway 362,165          28,909          333,256             
Tulloch Barge Removal 100,000          100,000             
Electric Operators for shop doors 10,000            10,000               
Donnells Solar Power 88,000            88,000               
EGEN Replacement-Donnells 45,000            45,000               
Beardsley Meters Upgrade 40,000            40,000               
Tulloch Meters Upgrade 40,000            40,000               
EGEN Replacement 30,000            30,000               
Crane Scale-SF6Gas Scale 6,800               6,800                 
Equipment-Boat Motor-DDM 5,000               5,000                 
Equipment- Forklift for Strawberry 40,000            36,258          3,742                 
Equipment- Truck Replc F450 Intl Dump Truck 120,000          120,000             
Donnells Gov. Upgrade to new Hardware 10,000            61                 9,939                 
GM House Deck, Flooring and Exterior Improvements 20,000            56,593          (36,593)              
Gov. Modernization change to Woodward 10,000            1,871            8,129                 

Donnells Log Booms 25,000            18,313          6,687                 
Cyberlock Project 50,000            103,221        (53,221)              
Sonora Office Project (Purchase, Design & build) 125,000          1,302,961     (1,177,961)         
FEMA 4N88 Site 1- Rock Slide -                  6,738            (6,738)                
Digital Dynamometer -                  7,133            (7,133)                
MCC Beardsley, Donnells & Tulloch -                  21,038          (21,038)              

3,159,465       2,116,187     2,256,148          

Tri-Dam Project
Capital Expenditures

2023 Amended Budget 



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023  
           Staff: Genna Modrell  

 

 
SUBJECT:  Tri-Dam Project August Statement of Obligations  
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Recommend Approval of August Statement of Obligations  
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
Submitted for approval is the August Statement of Obligations for Tri-Dam Project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: See Attachments 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Tri-Dam Project Statement of Obligations 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 



Tri-Dam Project

Statement 

of 

Obligations

Period Covered

August 1, 2023 to August 31, 2023



TRI-DAM PROJECT

STATEMENT OF OBLIGATIONS
Period Covered

    One-Half Oakdale Irrigation District 852,689.14$              

    One-Half South San Joaquin Irrigation Distict 852,689.15$              

    Total Obligations  $           1,705,378.29 

CERTIFICATION

OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT SOUTH SAN JOAQUIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Thomas D. Orvis John Holbrook

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Ed Tobias Dave Kamper

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Linda Santos David Roos

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Herman Doornenbal Glenn Spyksma

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Brad DeBoer Mike Weststeyn

Each of the undersigned certifies that he is President or Secretary of his respective District; 

That the amounts designated above have been properly incurred as an obligation of the Tri-Dam Project; that 

checks for payment of said amounts have been drawn on a Tri-Dam Project account at Oak Valley Community 

Bank, Sonora, California.

OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT SOUTH SAN JOAQUIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT

PRESIDENT, PRESIDENT,

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Thomas D. Orvis Mike Weststeyn

SECRETARY, SECRETARY,

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Scot A. Moody                            Date Peter M. Rietkerk Date

August 1, 2023 to August 31, 2023



 

Check 

Number

Vendor 

No Vendor Name Check Date Description Amount

ACH 10813 ACWA Joint Powers Insurance Authority 08/23/2023 Health Benefits 51,089.39

ACH 10183 Cal PERS S457 Plan 08/23/2023 EE Retirement Plan 1,743.41

ACH 10815 Cal PERS System 08/23/2023 EE/ER Retirement Plan 18,792.52

ACH 10811 IBEW 08/23/2023 EE Union Dues 1,264.66

ACH 10812 Nationwide Retirement Solution 08/23/2023 EE Retirement Plan 3,453.32

130194 10183 Cal PERS S457 Plan 08/03/2023 EE Retirement Plan 1,175.00

130195 10815 Cal PERS System 08/03/2023 EE/ER Retirement Plan 19,510.09

130196 10811 IBEW 08/03/2023 EE Union Dues 1,264.66

130197 10812 Nationwide Retirement Solution 08/03/2023 EE Retirement Plan 3,466.80

130198 11475 Alley Tree & Landscape 08/03/2023 Day Use Maintenance/Janitorial 4,600.00

130199 11457 AT&T - CalNet 08/03/2023 210.51

130200 11086 Benefit Resource, LLC 08/03/2023 150.00

130201 11459 C & R Royal SVC, Inc. 08/03/2023 Batteries for DPH, BPH, TPH, Pontoon & 21-1, Brake Cleaner, DEF 2,056.24

130202 11010 Calaveras County Water District 08/03/2023 641.83

130203 10184 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 08/03/2023 160.00

130204 10935 Data Path, Inc. 08/03/2023 Network Support 3,194.75

130205 10227 Del Oro Water Co. Inc. 08/03/2023 776.49

130206 11479 Digital Deployment, Inc., DBA Streamline 08/03/2023 Annual Subscription, Web Development 6,420.00

130207 10250 Downey Brand Attorneys LLP. 08/03/2023 Tulloch Litigation & New Building Purchase 9,433.20

130208 11233 Fibrobec, Inc. 08/03/2023 234.48

130209 10320 General Supply Co. 08/03/2023 395.60

130210 10333 Grainger Inc. W. W. 08/03/2023 15.10

130211 10938 Great America Financial Svcs. 08/03/2023 290.46

130212 11049 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 08/03/2023 196.62

130213 11430 Landrum, Inc. 08/03/2023 965.58

130214 10004 LK Lehman Trucking Inc. 08/03/2023 176.96

130215 10879 Lowe's 08/03/2023 847.95

130216 10428 M C I 08/03/2023 28.94

130217 10439 McMaster-Carr Supply Co. 08/03/2023 312.57

130218 10454 Modesto Steel Co. 08/03/2023 Steel - various projects 2,964.08

130219 10466 Mountain Oasis Water Systems & Btl Co LLC08/03/2023 463.75

130220 11353 Nates Saw and Mower, LLC 08/03/2023 98.96

130221 11396 Hydra Pro 08/03/2023 Janitorial Services for June/July 1,400.00

130222 11343 Tim O'Laughlin, PLC 08/03/2023 Water Rights 9,480.00

130223 11004 Pacific Gas & Electric 08/03/2023 165.74

130224 11011 Pacific Gas & Electric 08/03/2023 Utilities 3,420.88

130225 11438 Pacific Gas & Electric 08/03/2023 65.37

130226 10514 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/03/2023 Utilities 8,342.61

130227 11414 Provost & Pritchard 08/03/2023 Beardsley Spillway Rockfall & Tulloch Spillway Ph 2 54,691.75

130228 10933 Smile Business Products 08/03/2023 187.64

130229 10649 Sonora Rentals & Sales 08/03/2023 662.29

130230 10749 UPS 08/03/2023 152.60

130231 10778 Watermark Engineering Inc. 08/03/2023 Streamgaging 6,250.00

130232 11475 Alley Tree & Landscape 08/09/2023 Landscape maintenance - New Building 2,500.00

130233 11413 Alliant Insurance Services Inc. 08/09/2023 Commercial Property Insurance 726,803.39

130234 11452 Archer Energy Solutions, LLC 08/09/2023 Cybersecurity Audit 4,160.00

130235 10866 AT&T Teleconference Services 08/09/2023 2.82

130236 10084 Banks Glass 08/09/2023 96.53

130237 10154 Calaveras Telephone Co. 08/09/2023 226.29

130238 11364 Paul Friant 08/09/2023 Tulloch Performance Deposit Refund 3,000.00

130239 10320 General Supply Co. 08/09/2023 16.08

130240 11049 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 08/09/2023 95.84

130241 11489 JS West Propane Gas 08/09/2023 Utilities 1,166.42

130242 11397 K.W. Emerson, Inc. 08/09/2023 Tulloch Day Use 20,923.52

130243 10513 Pacific Gas & Elec - Non Util 08/09/2023 168.28

August Checks  

Project



130244 11488 Robert Half Inc. 08/09/2023 Temp. Accounting Support w/e 8/4/23 2,773.00

130245 11473 Staples 08/09/2023 827.76

130246 10776 Waste Mgmt of Cal Sierra Inc. 08/09/2023 658.70

130247 10043 American Textile & Supply, Inc. 08/16/2023 903.41

130248 11428 Boutin Jones Inc. 08/16/2023 522.50

130249 10986 Cal-Waste Recovery Systems, LLC 08/16/2023 29.37

130250 10184 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 08/16/2023 262.00

130251 10185 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 08/16/2023 123.00

130252 10935 Data Path, Inc. 08/16/2023 Ruckus ports, bracade switches/ modules 6,133.21

130253 10294 FISHBIO 08/16/2023 Fish Studies 22,770.36

130254 11379 Foust Heat Air Refrigeration 08/16/2023 840.50

130255 10347 HDR Engineering Inc. 08/16/2023 SPCC Plan Update 4,156.31

130256 10399 JS West Propane Gas 08/16/2023 28.77

130257 11430 Landrum, Inc. 08/16/2023 562.09

130258 11165 Donald Larson 08/16/2023 EE Travel Reimbursement 776.28

130259 10428 M C I 08/16/2023 27.95

130260 10500 OID ~ Routine 08/16/2023 Project Finance/Admin Reimbursement July 4,854.16

130261 11472 Pacific Gas & Electric 08/16/2023 490.46

130262 10536 Pitney Bowes Purchase Power Inc. 08/16/2023 20.00

130263 10575 Rocky Mountain Power Services Inc. 08/16/2023 Exciter / Reactive Capability Testing - Tulloch 19,006.98

130264 10618 Sierra Motors 08/16/2023 165.93

130265 10641 Sonora Airco Gas & Gear 08/16/2023 25.95

130266 11005 Sonora Lumber Company 08/16/2023 Lumber, Screws, Jigsaw blades, Isopropryl Alcohol, Respirators 2,277.72

130267 10749 UPS 08/16/2023 34.66

130268 11478 Upstream PBC 08/16/2023 Hydro Forecast Subscription 7,500.00

130269 11205 Jordan Wylie 08/16/2023 EE Travel Reimbursement 577.01

130270 11443 American Crane Rental, Inc. 08/24/2023 Reset bridge below spillway 27,497.50

130271 11457 AT&T - CalNet 08/24/2023 229.34

130272 11392 Ben Brady 08/24/2023 EE Reimbursement - Boots 246.68

130273 11459 C & R Royal SVC, Inc. 08/24/2023 483.36

130274 10184 Clark Pest Control of Stockton Inc. 08/24/2023 80.00

130275 10192 Columbia Comms. Inc ~ Radio 08/24/2023 123.33

130276 10250 Downey Brand Attorneys LLP. 08/24/2023 Tulloch Litigation & New Building Purchase 1,520.59

130277 11379 Foust Heat Air Refrigeration 08/24/2023 358.75

130278 10320 General Supply Co. 08/24/2023 194.28

130279 11487 Geobrugg North America, LLC 08/24/2023 Supplies for Rockfall Stabilization 4,615.29

130280 11430 Landrum, Inc. 08/24/2023 73.77

130281 10004 LK Lehman Trucking Inc. 08/24/2023 150.15

130282 10439 McMaster-Carr Supply Co. 08/24/2023 71.61

130283 11464 Susan Muston-Bohbot 08/24/2023 Tulloch Performance Deposit Refund 3,000.00

130284 11490 Nor Cal Fire, Inc. 08/24/2023 Annual Training and Fire Ext. Reconditioning 4,117.40

130285 11004 Pacific Gas & Electric 08/24/2023 721.10

130286 11011 Pacific Gas & Electric 08/24/2023 Utilities 3,210.29

130287 11438 Pacific Gas & Electric 08/24/2023 66.39

130288 10514 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/24/2023 Utilities 8,210.11

130289 11050 Nicholas Payne 08/24/2023 EE Travel Reimbursement 360.09

130290 11488 Robert Half Inc. 08/24/2023 Temp. Accounting Support w/e 8/11 & 8/18/23 7,729.00

130291 10942 Gary Sawyer 08/24/2023 EE Reimbursement - Safety Glasses 400.00

130292 10632 Slakey Brothers Inc. 08/24/2023 462.25

130293 10649 Sonora Rentals & Sales 08/24/2023 228.50

130294 10679 Stiles Truck Body & Equip. Inc. 08/24/2023  Transfer utility body to new electrician Truck 7,201.29

130295 10068 AT&T Corp - Data Link 08/29/2023 296.62

130296 10227 Del Oro Water Co. Inc. 08/29/2023 767.50

130297 10333 Grainger Inc. W. W. 08/29/2023 590.16

130298 11049 Hunt & Sons, Inc. 08/29/2023 Fuel 6,238.61

130299 11397 K.W. Emerson, Inc. 08/29/2023 Tulloch Day Use - Retention 72,639.46

130300 10439 McMaster-Carr Supply Co. 08/29/2023 425.69

130301 10454 Modesto Steel Co. 08/29/2023 Support Beams/materials for Bearsley Water Tower Roof 3,900.17

130302 11414 Provost & Pritchard 08/29/2023 Contract Admin Support Services 53,891.14

130303 10618 Sierra Motors 08/29/2023 129.90

130304 10749 UPS 08/29/2023 48.87

130305 10891 Wagner & Bonsignore Consulting Civil Engineers08/29/2023 123.18

130306 11212 Doug's Dockworks 08/29/2023 Tulloch Compliance Expense 6,813.60

20230005 11435 VISA 08/08/2023 Airfare/training, diagnostic renewal, printer/RTU, seatcovers/ floor liners 6,145.48

20230006 11474 UpYurts 08/22/2023 Beardsley Water Tank Roof Final payment 6,057.55

20230007 10289 Federal Energy Reg. Commission 08/22/2023 Administrative Fees 109,284.60

Report Total: 1,395,423.65$    



Tri Dam Project
Statement of Obligations

Period Covered

From       To

August 1, 2023 to August 31, 2023

No. Chks. Amount

Vendor Check Register Report

(Please see attached Check Listing) 121 $1,395,423.65

Payrolls - Net Charges

Pay Date Type Payroll Amount

3-Aug-23 Payroll 100,053.78$               

17-Aug-23 Payroll 102,463.05$               

31-Aug-23 Payroll 107,437.81$               

Total Net Payroll 309,954.64$               309,954.64$                 

Total Disbursements for the Period $1,705,378.29

Distribution Between Districts ~

Oakdale Irrigation District 852,689.14$                 

South San Joaquin Irrigation District 852,689.15$                 

Total Districts 1,705,378.29$              



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023  
           Staff: Genna Modrell 

 

 
SUBJECT:  APPROVE RENEWAL OF ANTHEM MEDICAL PLAN INSURANCE COVERAGE 

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve Renewal of Anthem Classic PPO Medical Insurance Coverage 

Effective January 1, 2024 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
As a member of ACWA, Tri-Dam is able to take advantage of the negotiated group rates for health 
benefit coverage through the Joint Powers Insurance Agency (JPIA). 
 
Tri-Dam’s medical coverage through ACWA JPIA will renew on January 1, 2024.  The coverage period 
is January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024.  Policy year 2024 Anthem PPO pricing reflects a 12% 
increase compared to 2023.  The plan premiums are below: 
 
 
           Employee 
         Employee    +One    Family 
 
ACWA JPIA 2024 renewal monthly rates    $943.63 $1,887.26 $2,500.62 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: Increase of 12% compared to 2023 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: ACWA JPIA 2024 Anthem Medical Rates 
    
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 



ACWA/JPIA 2024 Medical Plan Rates

OTHER NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
Alpine, Butte, Calaveras, Colusa, Del Norte, Glenn, Humboldt, Lake, Lassen, Mariposa, Mendocino, Merced,

Modoc, Mono, Monterey, Plumas, San Benito, Shasta, Sierra, Siskiyou, Stanislaus, Tehama, Trinity & Tuolumne Counties

Standard Rates Employee Cost Employer Cost

Anthem Blue Cross Single Two-Party Family Single Two-Party Family Single Two-Party Family

 Classic PPO 943.63$       1,887.26$   2,500.62$    -$            188.73$       311.40$       943.63$          1,698.53$   2,189.22$   

 Advantage PPO 830.40$       1,660.80$   2,200.56$    

 Consumer Driven Health Plan (CDHP) 754.90$       1,509.80$   2,000.49$    

 CalCare HMO 1,330.74$    2,661.48$   3,526.45$    

 Value HMO 1,225.32$    2,450.64$   3,247.10$    

Standard Rates Employee Cost Employer Cost

Single Two-Party Family Single Two-Party Family Single Two-Party Family

 HMO with Chiro 917.60$       1,835.20$   2,550.93$    

 HMO with Chiro & Optical 933.82$       1,867.64$   2,596.01$    

 Value HMO with Chiro 848.29$       1,696.59$   2,358.25$    

 Consumer Driven Health Plan 702.55$       1,405.11$   1,953.10$    

 Senior Advantage with Chiro 293.27$       586.54$      1,347.12$    

United Healthcare Single Two-Party Family Single Two-Party Family Single Two-Party Family

Medicare Advantage PPO 412.45$       824.90$      1,237.35$    

Kaiser North



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023  
           Staff: Genna Modrell 

 

 
SUBJECT:  APPROVE RENEWAL OF DELTA DENTAL PLAN INSURANCE COVERAGE 

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve Renewal of Delta Dental Plan Insurance Coverage Effective 

January 1, 2024 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
Tri-Dam’s dental insurance coverage (Delta Dental) through ACWA JPIA will renew on January 1, 2024.  
The coverage period is January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024.  There have been no premium 
increases since 2015.  The plan premiums are: 
 
 
 
          Employee 
        Employee    +One    Family 
 
ACWA JPIA 2024 renewal monthly rates   $31.20   $60.16    $97.81 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: No change compared to 2023 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: None 
   
 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 



ACWA/JPIA 2024 Delta Dental PPO Rates
Use Member Agency Filter to select District Dental Options and use instructions at the bottom to complete form.

Only complete for your district. If you have any questions email benefits@acwajpia.com to ask.

Member Agency Plan Type Group Division Single Two-Party Family Single 2-Party Family Single 2-Party Family

Tri-Dam Project PPO 399 1001 31.20 60.16 97.81 -$        -$        -$        31.20$    60.16$    97.81$    

 Employer Cost  Employee Cost 



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023  
           Staff: Genna Modrell 

 

 
SUBJECT:  APPROVE RENEWAL OF VISION SERVICE PLAN INSURANCE COVERAGE 

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2024 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve Renewal of Vision Service Plan Insurance Coverage Effective 

January 1, 2024 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
Tri-Dam’s vision insurance coverage (Vision Service Plan) through ACWA JPIA will renew on January 
1, 2024.  The coverage period is January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024.  There have been no 
premium increases since 2013.  The plan premiums are: 
 
 
 
          Employee 
        Employee    +One    Family 
 
ACWA JPIA 2024 renewal monthly rates   $28.65   $28.65    $28.65 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: No change compared to 2023 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: None 
    
 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 



ACWA/JPIA 2024 Vision Service Plan (VSP) Rates
Use Member Agency Filter to select District Vision Option and use instructions at the bottom to complete form.

Only complete for your district. If you have any questions email benefits@acwajpia.com to ask.

Member Agency Single Two-Party Family Single Two-Party Family Single Two-Party Family

Tri-Dam Project 22 4005 28.65$        28.65$        28.65$     -$        -$        -$        28.65$    28.65$    28.65$    

Employee Cost Employer Cost
Group Number Division



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/23 
           Staff: Summer Nicotero 

 

 
SUBJECT:  Application #2023-28, Variance Request from the Shoreline Management Plan for a 

Private Facility located within the Poker Flat to extend beyond the 40 ft maximum 
distance from the 510’ elevation contour. Property is located within the Poker Flats 
Subdivision at 524 Thomson Lane, Copperopolis, CA 95228, APN 064-035-003.  

 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Discussion and possible action on variance application. 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
The Shoreline Management Plan (SMP), a part of Tri-Dam’s FERC license states that, “requests for 
variances from these guidelines will be considered on a case-by-case basis subject to demonstration 
that the proposed variance results from a physical constraint or other limitation which results in a 
substantial hardship to the applicant if imposed. Furthermore, it must be demonstrated that approval of 
the variance would not conflict with any other standard or create conflicts with adjoining properties or 
other reservoir use.”    
 
The SMP also states that, “applicants may be required to redesign or otherwise alter their proposals in 
order for the shoreline development project to be approved.” These provisions were intended to ensure 
that variances were the rare exception and granted on an extremely limited basis. Consistent with the 
SMP and legal provisions, in July 2019, the Board affirmed the procedure for variance requests. 
Variance applications must include the submittal of an application, plans and narrative description to 
provide justification of the hardships that exist and explanation of alternatives considered. All variance 
requests require action by the Board. 
 
Attached is the variance request submittal. This project involves a request to construct a new single-
family residence on a currently vacant lot in the Poker Flat Subdivision. The entire width of the parcel 
was excavated many years ago, without a Tri-Dam Project issued permit, significantly changing the 
historical and natural 510’ elevation contour, and creating a new one. A FERC issued letter dated 
February 2, 1979, authorized the Heart Federal Savings and Loan Association, “to develop and sell 
lands within the Lake Tulloch Shores Subdivision” and discusses how this development “would 
include extending certain residential structures below the 515-foot contour.”  
 
This project intends to construct a shotcrete soil nail retaining wall to stabilize the existing upper cut 
bank and construct 14 poured in place concrete footings on the lakebed (in the dry) with poured 
concrete columns rising from the footings to above the water line. In addition, a concrete footing will 
be constructed adjacent to the upper cut slope. Following this, a house will be constructed on the 
foundations and a floating dock will be attached to the columns beneath the house, The foundation 
work is planned to take place during the annual drawdown of Tulloch Reservoir between the months 
of October 2023 and March 2024. 
 
This purposed variance is to 1) allow the limits of construction for a proposed two-level house to 
extend up to 48’ from the existing 510’ elevation contour line. 2) Allow a future boat dock to be 
constructed under the proposed house and extend up to 46’ from the existing 510’ elevation contour 



line. 3) Allow the construction of a dock access platform (189 sq. ft.) with a surface at 512.5’ +/- to 
extend up to 48’ from the existing 510’ elevation contour line. 
 
Section 4.3.3 of the current SMP states that “1) All facilities shall be designed to ensure that the 
facilities are located as close to the shoreline as possible, and shall not extend more than 40 ft from 
the reservoir NMWSE” (510’ elevation contour). “An owner may apply for a facility that extends further 
than 40 ft if it can be demonstrated that the 40-ft restriction would make the facility unfeasible given 
environmental considerations such as topography or terrain. In addition, it must be demonstrated that 
the facility would not obstruct or interfere with the access of adjacent parcels and public lake use.” 
The design of this residence has gone through many revisions to get to its current rendition where the 
furthermost point of the structure does not extend more that 40’ from the estimated ‘historical’ 510’ 
elevation contour, based on survey data of surrounding properties. The proposed site plan overlayed 
on current satellite imagery, shows that this structure would not extend out into the reservoir more so 
than the previously approved and/or grandfathered facilities that surround it. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  Variance submittal, including exhibits and photographs. 
 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________ Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 



1 
 

Timpano Variance request 

 

Owners : Joel & Lisa Timpano 
  321 Palm Ave, 

Milbrae, Ca. 94030 
Ph 650.589.3996 

 

Site InformaƟon 

Address:  524 Thomson Ln, Copperopolis 

APN:  064-035-003-000 

Legal Desc: Lot 62, Poker Flat, 4 sub 14 

Area:  0.16 ac 

Zoning:  R1 

 

Date:  9/5/23 

 

Site descripƟon 

The site is comprised of a narrow strip of land between Thompson Ln and the water which drops steeply 
from the road to the 510’ line within approximately 18’ of the front property line. The 515’ line is located 
in the road right of way, above the front property line.  

The enƟre width of the parcel was excavated in the past (no Tridam permit or records available) to create 
two large benches, the lower one at approximately 503’ and the upper bench at approximately 510’. There 
are two near verƟcal cut banks, each 10’-12’ tall, that comprise these benches. It is esƟmated that this 
excavaƟon was done in the late 1970’s. 

There are no exisƟng structures or docks on the property. The site is served by public water and sewer and 
PG&E power. 

A topographic survey of the site was performed by David Ragland, PLS/CE and has been augmented by 
Land & Structure. The survey delineates the property lines, building setbacks, topography, 510’ line and 
515’ line. 

The 7.5’ drainage and public uƟlity easement that is shown on the side property lines on the record map 
is in the process of being abandoned through Calaveras County. 

This property is located in a 5 mph cove area that is approximately 300’ wide, shoreline to shoreline. 



  Timpano variance request 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

2 
 

Surveying has been done on the parcels adjacent to this parcel and historical aerial images have been 
reviewed to provide a representaƟon of where the historical 510’ line would have been on this parcel, 
prior to the unpermiƩed dig-out. 

 

Image of exisƟng site 

 

  



  Timpano variance request 
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Aerial image of exisƟng site 

 

 

 

Proposed Project DescripƟon 

The proposed project consists of a single family dwelling comprising 3 bedrooms, 3 bathrooms, 2 half 
bathrooms, living, kitchen, dining, two car garage, uƟlity room contained on two stories. The main floor is 
accessed from street level at approximately 532’ and the lower floor is at approximately 522’. 

The house is proposed to be built out over the water on 11 concrete piers that will have foundaƟons in 
the lakebed and columns rising out of the water supporƟng steel beams on which the house will be 
constructed. 

Each floor level has a deck of approximately 350 sq Ō facing the lake and the lower floor deck has a stair 
that accesses a plaƞorm at 512.5’ which then accesses a proposed future boat dock located under the 
house. The future boat dock will be anchored to the columns that support the house with slides that allow 
for verƟcal movement. 

A geotechnical consultant has reviewed the site and the proposed house design and has recommended 
the stabilizaƟon of the upper cut slope with a soil nail retaining wall. This will be integrated with a porƟon 



  Timpano variance request 
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of the house foundaƟon to Ɵe the house into the hillside and provide lateral stability. The soil nail wall is 
approximately 10 – 12’ tall and extends the full width of the property along the cut slope that is near the 
515’ line. 

Sewer piping located under the house will be protected per code requirements to reduce the risk of spills. 
The piping will run to a pump tank located next to the soil nail retaining wall. The tank will be inside the 
Tridam jurisdicƟon but will sit at approximately 515.5’. The tank will pump to the public sewer and will also 
be installed with leak protecƟons per code requirements. 

The lower dock access plaƞorm (at approx. 512.5’) will be supported by four concrete columns separate 
from the house supports. This plaƞorm allows for the stairway landing from the house and gangway 
aƩachment to access the dock. 

The project does include excavaƟon associated with the foundaƟon construcƟon but does not include any 
further ‘dig-out’ for the dock. 

Due to some miscommunicaƟons, the house was originally designed to extend almost to the Pier Head 
Line (PHL) which is shown on the Subdivision Map, which is approximately 50’ from the exisƟng 510’ line. 
During the Tridam permit applicaƟon process it was discovered that the PHL is not recognized by Tridam 
and that a variance would be required to extend beyond 40’ from the exisƟng 510’.  

Following the survey that was done to establish the historical locaƟon of the 510’, two feet was removed 
from the house decks so that they would fit within the 40’ offset of the historical 510’. 

Image of proposed project 

 



  Timpano variance request 
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Current permiƫng Status 

During the past months, the following permits have been processed:  

1. Calaveras County - pending Tridam approval 
2. Army Corps of Engineers - approved 
3. State Dept Fish & Wildlife - approved 
4. State Waterboard - approved 
5. Regional Water Quality Control Board - approved.  

Variance request 

1. Allow the limits of construcƟon for a proposed two level house to extend up to 48’ from the 
exisƟng 510’ line at 524 Thomson Ln. 

 
2. Allow a future boat dock to be constructed under the proposed house and extend up to 46’ from 

the exisƟng 510’ (within the footprint of the house above). 
 

3. Allow the construcƟon of a dock access plaƞorm (189 sq Ō) with a surface at 512.5’ +/- to extend 
up to 48’ from the exisƟng 510’. 

 
Hardship descripƟon 

1. If this site had not been excavated in the past without a permit, the natural 510’ line would have 
been further out in the lake than where it is now. The 40’ offset from the historical 510’ would 
also be further out in the lake, allowing the construcƟon limits to extend further into the lake. The 
previous unpermiƩed excavaƟon of this property has reduced the buildable limits of the parcel to 
be less than those of the adjacent parcels and placed a greater burden on the design. 

 
2. If a future house was to be built on the vacant parcel to the West of the project, it’s building limit 

would be based on the natural, historic 510’ which would then match the proposed variance for 
this project. 
 

3. There is no roadside parking on Thomson Lane so this project is providing a driveway that can park 
two cars and a garage that can park two cars. The provision of this parking space contributes to 
the restricƟon of the buildable space within the 40’ offset. 
 

4. Other properƟes that have been developed to the East and West of this property have 
improvements extending beyond the 40’ offset of the 510’. This proposed project would not be 
out of character with adjoining properƟes. 

AƩachments 

1. Tridam site plan 
2. Tridam variance applicaƟon exhibit 
3. House floor plans and elevaƟons 
4. House 3-D rendering 





BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023  
           Staff: Summer Nicotero 

 

 
SUBJECT:  Tulloch Cottage Air Conditioner Replacement 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Discussion and possible action to authorize the replacement of Tulloch 

Cottage 2 ducted air conditioner with a ductless mini-split, to include a 
capital budget amendment authorization. 

 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY:  
 
Tulloch Cottage 2 (Yellow House) air conditioner is out of service. We called a local AC repair company 
to quote repair and they told us that the unit is beyond its usable life and were unable to acquire parts 
(manufacture date is 1996 based on BDP Serial #). We would like to completely decommission the 
current installation (except power feeds and disconnects) and replace with a Ductless Mini Split. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: Unbudgeted 
    
ATTACHMENTS: Foust quote   $18,230 
   Gatewood Heating quote $28,880 
   Comfort Experts quote $37,200 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________ Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 





Estimate
Date

8/17/2023

Estimate #

2113-554

Name / Address Install At

Tri-Dam
13852 Tulloch Dam Rd
Jamestown, CA 95327

Tri-Dam
13852 Tulloch Dam Rd
Jamestown, CA 95327

Signature

Total

We hereby submit specification and estimates, subject to all terms and conditions as set forth on both sides, as follows: If customer cancels after estimate
is signed there will be a 25% administrative fee deducted

We propose hereby to furnish material and labor complete in accordance with the above
specifications and sum total.

Note: This estimate may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 days.

ACCEPTED: The above prices, specifications and conditions are
satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work as
specified. Payment will be made as outlined above and is due day of job
completion

PO Box 413
Columbia, CA 95310

209-588-0207  
Lic #841677

ALL PAYMENTS MADE BY CREDIT CARD WILL BE CHARGED A 3% FEE- ESTIMATES ARE
NOT ACCEPTED UNTIL WE RECEIVE A SIGNED COPY AND THE REQUIRED 10% DEPOSIT.

WARRANTY
LABOR 1 YEAR
PARTS 10 YEAR

HEAT EXCHANGER
LIFETIME

ALL ESTIMATE ARE $125.00 DUE
AND PAYABLE AT TIME OF

SERVICE. IF YOU ACCEPTED OUR
ESTIMATE $125.00 WILL BE

CREDITED TO YOUR ACCOUNT.

Description Qty Rate Total

SUPPLY AND INSTALL (1) NEW DUCTLESS MINI SPLIT SYSTEM
INSTALL (1) 18,000 BTU HI WALL IN MAIN LIVING AREA
INSTALL  9,000 BTU HI WALL IN EACH OF THE BEDROOMS (TOTAL
OF OF 3)
USE EXISTING POWER FROM OLD PACKAGE UNIT
INSTALL LINESET,LINESET CHANNEL AND DRAIN LINES
TEST RUN NEW SYSTEM
HAUL OLD UNIT
M#38MGRQ36D--3
Equipment 10,730.00 10,730.00
Labor - Install (Prevailing Wage) 7,500.00 7,500.00

__________________________________...

$18,230.00



 

GATEWOOD HEATING & AIR INC. 
P.0. BOX 4676 

Sonora, CA 95370 

Lic. #961679 

PHONE (209) 532 -1473            FAX (209) 532 - 6825 
 

PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO:               PHONE                          DATE 

Tri-Dam Project                                        209-743-2720                   8/14/2023                        

STREET                                                                           JOB NAME 

13852 Tulloch Rd.                                                             Fujitsu  

CITY, STATE & ZIP CODE:                                        JOB LOCATION              

Jamestown, CA 95327 

 

 

 

Installation of a new Fujitsu 3.5-ton multi-zone ductless heat pump system to include:  

• Remove and dispose of existing package unit and ductwork.  

• Install new Fujitsu AOU45RLXFZ, 3.5-ton, 19-SEER, 220V, outdoor heat pump condenser.  

• Install 1 new Fujitsu ASUH24LPAS, 2-ton, indoor wall mounted unit with wireless remote control (living/kitchen).  

• Install 3 new Fujitsu ASUH09LPAS, ¾-ton, indoor wall mounted unit with wireless remote controls (3 bedrooms).  

• Run all new copper refrigerant lines, PVC condensates, and 14/4 control wire. Cover all outside lines with hat channel.  

• Install new 220V fusible service disconnect and connect to condenser with liquid tight conduit.  

• Set outdoor unit on new prefabricated condenser pad.  

• Complete jobsite cleanup and system startup/operations check.  

• Includes Davis Bacon prevailing wages.  

 

 

QUOTE: $28,880.00 

 

 

 

 

□ If Tuolumne County building permit/3rd party HERS verification is required add $1,000.00 

 

NOTE: This installation comes with a 1 year 100% parts and labor warranty from Gatewood, plus all factory warranties. 

 

 

Payment to be made as follows: 

10% down, 100% upon completion.  

*Credit Card fee 2% over $500 

 

 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________ 

 

We may withdraw this proposal if not accepted within 30 days. The owner or tenant has the right to require the contractor to 

have a performance and payment bond (additional charges will incur). 

 

Acceptance of Proposal – The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are 

authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above. All balances not paid in 30 days of contract 

agreement will be subject to a 1.5% SERVICE FEE per month. 

 

 

Signature:_________________________________Signature:____________________________________Date:___________ 

 



INVOICE

Services qty unit price amount

Custom Quote 1.0 $37,200.00 $37,200.00
Gree Unit
1) Mini Split System with 3 head units mounted inside bedrooms. $19,950
1) Mini Split System with 2 head units mounted inside living and dining room. $17,250
Brand new line set for each unit (5) total
Removal of existing equipment and debris
Service Agreement:
- first 2 years of service included with systems
- 4) tune ups total: two in the spring & two in the fall
Warranty:
- 10 years full parts and labor (see warranty)
- 10 year compressor guarantee 
- 10 year condenser coil guarantee

Comfort Experts Heating and Air

GARY SAWYER
13852 Tulloch Rd
Jamestown, CA 95327

 (209) 743-2720

CONTACT US

PO box 1225 
Oakdale, CA 95361

 (209) 571-9000
 mycomfortexperts@aol.com

INVOICE

SERVICE DATE

DUE

#18443
Aug 30, 2023
Upon receipt

AMOUNT DUE $37,200.00

Total $37,200.00

Thank you for being a loyal customer, we look forward to serving you in the future. 

Comfort Experts Heating and Air 830745 http://www.comfort-experts.com 1 of 1

http://www.comfort-experts.com


BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date:  09/21/2023  
           Staff:  Summer Nicotero 

 

 
SUBJECT:  70 Horse Power Lowe Boat Motor Replacement 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Discussion and possible action to approve the purchase of a 4 stroke 

Lowe Boat Motor, to include a capital budget amendment authorization. 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY:  
 
The Lowe Boat primary function is pulling. Mostly pulling debris like logs to shore, so they can be cut 
and removed, or log booms either on new installations like Goodwin or opening the booms in the spring 
to let debris pass through the spillway. 
 
This year while reconnecting the Beardsley log booms the Lowe’s 2 Stroke, 1997, 70 horse power 
motor failed. During diagnostics at our shop a small hole was discovered in the block indicating 
substantial internal failure. It’s our determination that it is damaged beyond repair.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: Budgeted  $11,190.92 in Expense, Move to Capital 
    
ATTACHMENTS: Wrights Motors Marine  $11,190.92 
   RMI Outdoors   $11,242.86 
   Boat Specialists  $11,667.86 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________ Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 









$310.00

Ventura CA 93003

+ 

$275.00

$11,667.86

$797.86
$10,295.00

Sales Tax

_______________________________________

$0.00

2900 Golf Course Drive

$10,330.00

08/02/2023

$0.00

O:

Service Fee

$0.00

C:

_______________________________________
Cash Price

Draw Schedule Minimums: 20% Deposit / 50% of Balance Upon Start of Build / 100% of Balance Upon Pickup or Delivery.  Prices reflect cash/check/wire-transfer discounts.
Credit-card-processing/Service-Fee of 3-5% applies, dependent on credit card type.  No refunds once buyer takes possession of unit(s).  Customer represents all Trade-In
units are free of all liens and encumbrances except as noted.  Respective manufacturer warranties apply.  Used Units have a 30 day warranty.  All labor/installations have a
60 day limited warranty from delivery date.

Dealer Prep / PDI

All quotes valid for 14 days from date of invoice/quote.

Shop Supplies

08/02/2023

$10,020.00

Trade Allowance

Promotion Fees
$0.00

Down Payment/Deposit

F70LA

Amount to Pay

Extended Warranty

$0.00

Yamaha

$0.00

Title/License/Registration Fees
Document/Admin Fees

Sub Total

_______________________________________

Flud, Alex

$0.00

Manufacturer + Customer Add-Ons:

$0.00

Elaine Palmer

$0.00

Notes:

Trade Information

805.644.6290

$0.00

Customer Info:

H:

Incoming/Outgoing Freight

Major Unit Total

209-753-8008

$11,667.86

New

QUOTE

Order #:

1

Customer Signature __________________________    Dealer Signature ________________________________

$575.00

ModelNew/U Serial No.Year

$0.00

$10,020.00

6CJL1114178

Thank You for Your Business!

Make

Ship To Address:

________________________________________________________________________________________________

Salesman:

MSRP

Customer Add-Ons

Discount

Delivery Date:
Invoice Date:

Price

=====================================



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 09/21/2023  
           Staff: Summer Nicotero 

 

 
SUBJECT:  Grader/Loader Snow Chain replacement 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Authorize purchase of replacement tire chains. 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY:  
 
The Grader and 2 loaders are our most used snow removal pieces of equipment. The snow chains 
are critical to maintaining safe traction on the snow and ice. 
 
The current chains have reached the end of their serviceable life (last purchased 2018) and need to 
be replaced prior to winter. Last winter was particularly hard on the equipment due to the heavy 
snows and the snow blower breakdown. Chain life expectancy is 5-8 years.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Budgeted $ 50,433.79  Account:1-2-07-97-59730 
 
 
    
ATTACHMENTS: ACME Tire Chains quote  $50,433.79 includes tax & delivery 
   Midwest Chain quote  $52,397.22 excludes tax & shipping 

  Chains ‘R’ Us Chain quote  $56,196.02 includes tax & shipping 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________ Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 









 
BOARD AGENDA REPORT 

 
           Date:  9/21/2023  
           Staff: Summer Nicotero 

 

 
SUBJECT:  Western Hydrologic Stream Gaging Services 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the PSA with Western Hydrologic for two years, with the option 

for 3 one-year renewals 
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY:  
 
In the context of the Project's operations, it is important to adhere to the flow rate requirements 
stipulated in our FERC license for each river and to ensure we provide proper flow rates for irrigation 
to the respective districts. Our previous contract for stream gaging services was held with Watermark 
Engineering, led by Patrick Stiehr, who made the decision to retire following the conclusion of the 
2021 water year. 
 
During the 2020 water year, Western Hydrologic, under the leadership of Bill Slightham, began 
working in collaboration with Mr. Stiehr as part of a transitional process in anticipation of his 
retirement. These services, and the accuracy they entail, play a pivotal role in the seamless 
functioning of our project. They encompass the provision of authentic data, the creation of rating 
tables for flow rates, adjustments to ratings as needed, and close coordination with the United States 
Geological Survey (USGS) to validate datasets. These datasets are subsequently submitted to the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). 
 
By granting authorization for the Professional Services Agreement (PSA) with Western Hydrologic, 
the Project stands to gain the assurance of maintaining the precision and reliability of our water-
related data.  
 
Fiscal Impact:   2024WY  $75,000.00 
   2025WY  $75,748.00 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Western Hydrologic Proposal 

Western Hydrologic Professional Services Agreement       
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________ Second by: ______________________________ 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 



 DRAFT 
WESTERN HYDROLOGIC SYSTEMS 

                                                                                             3652 Camino Hills Dr. Camino, CA   95709 
                                                                                      www.westernhydro.net 

    Office: 530-647-9477 
       Cell: 530-391-1512 

 
 
August 16, 2023 
 
Summer Nicotero 
GM TRI- DAM Project, 
 
Subject:  Proposal for the continuation of Stream Gaging Services for Water Years 2024 through 
2028 

 
As requested, Western Hydrologic Systems (WHS) has prepared this proposal for the continued 
stream gaging services on the TRI-DAM project which is a partnership with Oakdale and South 
San Joaquin Irrigation Districts. WHS started working on the project during the 2020WY 
alongside Watermark Engineering who has been supporting the TRI-DAM project for over 25 
years and decided to retire after the 2021WY which at that time WHS took full responsibility for 
the continued efforts to service the associated stream flow gages and year-end review with the 
USGS. WHS consists of two Hydrographers in Bill Slightam who is the owner since 2004 and 
has over 25 years’ experience working with the USGS with building and maintaining stream and 
reservoir gages throughout the Northern and Southern California areas. Ian Spencer joined WHS 
during 2016 while still in the Engineering program at California State University, Chico and 
became full-time upon graduation of 2021. WHS makes monthly field visits to all gages to 
perform the necessary discharge measurements needed for confirmation of existing rating tables 
and provide the Operators with Stage Shifts when needed and any requests for data when 
requested. This proposal is for five years which has been the normal to my understanding for 
several years but can easily be changed to one through five or whatever the district feels 
comfortable with. Please see the cost breakdown for each gage for Water Year 2024 through 
2028. WHS is prepared to not increase the yearly cost from 2023WY to the 2024WY with a 1% 
increase for the 2025WY, no increase for the 2026WY, a 1% increase for the 2027WY and no 
increase for the 2028WY. We hope the district and WHS can continue the working relationship 
that we have had over the past few years and look forward to answering any questions or 
concerns the district may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
William R. Slightam (Owner / Hydrographer) 
Western Hydrologic Systems 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
   

TRIDAM 
ID 

USGS 
GAGE # 

STATION NAME WY  
2024 

WY 
2025 

WY 
2026 

WY 
2027 

WY 
2028 

S-87 11-292615 MF Stanislaus 
Release below 
Donnell Res. 

$2,200 $2,222 $2,222 $2,244 $2,244 

S-88 11-292700 MF Stanislaus 
Flow Below Hells 
Half Acre 

$15,200 $15,352 $15,352 $15,505 $15,505 

S-89 11-292900 MF Stanislaus 
Flow Below 
Beardsley Dam 

$13,200 $13,332 $13,332 $13,465 $13,465 

S-96 11-300500 OID Canal near 
Knights Ferry 

$8,100 $8,181 $8,181 $8,262 $8,262 

S-97U 11-301000 South San Joaquin 
Irrigation Canal 

$8,100 $8,181 $8,181 $8,262 $8,262 

S-98 11-302000 Stanislaus River 

below Goodwin 

Dam 

$13,600 $13,736 $13,736 $13,873 $13,873 

S-99 NA SSJID Main Canal 
below Division 

$7,300 $7,372 $7,372 $7,445 $7,445 

S-101 NA OID North Main 
Canal below 
Division 

$7,300 $7,372 $7,372 $7,445 $7,445 

  Water Year Total $75,000 $75,748 $75,748 $76,501 $76,501 

 
 
 



























BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023  
           Staff: Summer Nicotero 

 

 
SUBJECT:  2023/2024 SDRMA Insurance Policy 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
This item will be hand carried 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: TBD 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    
 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 





BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023  
           Staff: Scot Moody 

 

 
SUBJECT:  Me-Wuk Time Extension Request 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
   
 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 













GENERAL MANAGER BOARD REPORT 

Summer Nicotero 

September 21, 2023 

 

 

1. Our new website is set to go-live at the end of the month.  In addition to a cleaner, more 

accessible format, we will also have the ability to accept online submissions and payments.  

This may be a very helpful option for our permitting process.  After our go-live date, staff 

will work with the new functionality to explore possibilities for increasing 

communications, providing e-filing opportunities, etc. 

 

2. We completed our cyber-audit and anticipate a response from FERC in the next couple of 

weeks.  We expect the main findings to revolve around further developing current policies 

and procedures as well as developing cyber-security specific policies and procedures.  Our 

contract with the consulting firm Archer will address many of these findings. 

 

3. We have distributed the Tulloch drawdown schedule to all required parties.  I have attached 

the schedule to this report for your reference.  We are scheduled for our three-year gate 

cycling inspections in 2024 so the drawdown will be extra low and extend for the month 

of January. 

 

4. We conducted the Microwave Networks onsite training that was approved by the Board 

earlier this year.  Daniel highlights this in his Maintenance report but I also wanted to 

mention how great it was to bring a vendor onsite to conduct training on our equipment.  

We were able to partner with our neighbors, Hetch-Hetchy, on this training as they sent six 

participants to Strawberry.  As a result, we have some new contacts and will be touring 

some of their facilities to learn how they utilize similar equipment in their operations. 

 

5. I am still awaiting a quote from SDRMA for Worker’s Compensation Insurance.  In the 

meantime, we are pricing the State Fund plan as a backup plan.  

 

6. The next Advisory Committee meeting is scheduled on Monday, October 2 at 3:00 pm at 

the SSJID offices. 



 
 
 
 
 

The fall drawdown schedule for Tulloch Reservoir is provided below.  This schedule complies with 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers flood control requirements.  The reservoir will generally be managed to 

the target elevation range, however some variation may occur due to large local inflows. 
 
 

DRAWDOWN SCHEDULE FOR TULLOCH RESERVOIR  
2023/2024 OPERATION SCHEDULE  

  
                                                              ELEVATION RANGE  
DATE                                             FROM                              TO  
  
01 Jun to 19 Sep                             506.5                            509.5  
20 Sep to 26 Sep                            505                                508 

27 Sep to 03 Oct                             503                               506 

04 Oct to 10 Oct                              501                               504  
11 Oct to 17 Oct                              499                               502 

18 Oct to 24 Oct                              497                               500  
25 Oct to 31 Oct                              495                               498  
01 Nov to 07 Nov                           493                                496 
08 Nov to 14 Nov                           491                                494                                                                       
15 Nov to 21 Nov                           489                                492 
22 Nov to 28 Nov                           487                                490 
29 Nov to 05 Dec                            485                               488 
06 Dec to 12 Dec                            483                                486 
13 Dec to 19 Dec                            481                                484 
20 Dec to 26 Dec                            479                                482 
27 Dec to 02 Jan 2024                  477                                480 
03 Jan to 30 Jan                              475                                478 
31 Jan to 06 Feb                             478                                483 
07 Feb to 13 Feb                            483                                488 
14 Feb to 20 Feb                            488                                493 
21 Feb to 27 Feb                            493                                498                                     
 
Note:   WY 2023/2024 is a deeper drawdown to allow for maintenance work. 
 
For additional Tulloch information, please see http://tridamproject.com/tulloch 

  
Issued by:  P. Manza 
 
 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Ftridamproject.com%2Ftulloch&data=05%7C01%7CPManza%40usbr.gov%7C851f7ba5421d43c1712c08da91c25428%7C0693b5ba4b184d7b9341f32f400a5494%7C0%7C0%7C637982561073442593%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UIbsiWOsQYe0d8MhK4Ceqi5v8QYQyJJa2%2FdvLbVegWI%3D&reserved=0


OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR BOARD REPORT 
September 21, 2023 

 

1 
 

OPERATIONS: 

Reservoir Data (A/F): 

FACILITY     STORAGE   MONTH CHANGE 

Donnells      59,747 (2,587) 
Beardsley      81,034 (12,163) 
Tulloch      65,758 1,158 
New Melones 1,919,896 

 
(112,921) 

 

Outages: 

Plant   Dates   Duration  Cause 

Tulloch #1 

 

Tulloch #3 

8/18 

 

8/25 

10:35hrs 

 

1:36hrs 

Intake gate drifted off upper limit 
switch.  

Thrust bearing RTD failing caused 

a false spike in temp tripping the 

plant.  

Operations Report: 

New Melones Inflows: 

Total inflows for water year 22/23 as of August 31:   2,269,541 A/F. 

District Usage: 

Total District usage for the water year 22/23 as of August 31:  357,205 A/F. 

Precipitation: 

Total precipitation for the month of August:    1.27 inches.  

Other Activities: 

1. Daily checks all powerhouses. 
2. Providing ongoing weekend recreation flows for the Stanislaus River. 

 



BEARDSLEY PRECIPITATION

YEAR : JUL AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUNE TOTAL

---------------- --------- --------- ------------ ------------ ------------- ------------ ---------- --------------- --------- --------- ------------- ---------- ---------------

1958-59 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.40 1.39 1.40 1.04 0.00 11.23

1959-60 : 0.00 0.03 3.09 0.00 0.00 1.92 5.74 8.38 4.68 2.45 0.35 0.00 26.64

1960-61 : 0.05 0.00 0.44 0.63 5.33 2.43 1.60 3.04 4.96 1.49 1.84 0.29 22.10

1961-62 : 0.21 1.12 0.77 0.70 3.39 2.98 2.04 15.32 6.13 1.12 1.04 0.02 34.84

1962-63 : 0.30 0.16 0.35 2.98 1.05 2.66 5.91 8.37 6.08 8.24 3.70 0.74 40.54

1963-64 : 0.00 0.44 0.59 2.63 7.81 0.81 5.84 0.21 3.02 2.01 2.44 1.64 27.44

1964-65 : 0.00 0.00 0.34 2.08 7.40 17.93 5.90 1.34 2.44 5.27 0.32 0.29 43.31

1965-66 : 0.00 1.47 0.60 0.47 12.38 4.59 1.68 2.33 1.00 2.39 0.43 0.10 27.44

1966-67 : 0.13 0.00 0.28 0.00 7.55 8.48 8.77 0.67 10.02 10.25 2.04 1.05 49.24

1967-68 : 0.00 0.39 0.90 0.54 2.47 3.35 4.94 4.81 3.48 0.73 1.44 0.02 23.07

1968-69 : 0.10 0.65 0.00 2.12 6.22 8.28 19.45 8.35 1.88 3.39 0.21 0.39 51.04

1969-70 : 0.00 0.00 0.55 3.41 2.98 6.46 17.06 3.11 3.43 2.50 0.00 3.17 42.67

1970-71 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.91 10.71 8.44 2.83 1.16 4.87 1.49 1.80 0.77 32.98

1971-72 : 0.00 0.02 0.29 1.22 6.22 10.31 2.39 2.78 1.01 4.03 0.10 1.62 29.99

1972-73 : 0.00 0.58 0.17 1.85 6.27 5.57 12.08 12.06 5.31 1.11 0.72 0.74 46.46

1973-74 : 0.05 0.18 0.07 3.65 9.88 9.10 5.08 1.84 8.18 5.15 0.02 0.07 43.27

1974-75 : 2.57 0.10 0.00 2.82 2.38 4.95 4.25 10.16 9.90 5.41 0.84 0.63 44.01

1975-76 : 0.03 2.02 0.15 6.75 2.04 0.74 0.49 3.03 2.66 2.42 0.91 0.05 21.29

1976-77 : 0.10 2.43 1.00 0.93 1.54 0.24 2.50 2.68 2.06 0.25 4.65 0.38 18.76 RECORD LOW

1977-78 : 0.00 0.00 0.58 0.24 4.76 9.72 10.85 8.31 8.67 7.97 0.19 0.23 51.52

1978-79 : 0.08 0.00 3.98 0.07 3.17 4.43 8.45 7.60 6.05 1.86 2.88 0.02 38.59

1979-80 : 0.17 0.03 0.00 4.66 4.63 5.22 14.62 13.03 3.61 3.09 4.33 0.77 54.16

1980-81 : 0.43 0.02 0.03 0.71 0.58 3.04 8.05 2.69 6.26 1.67 1.42 0.00 24.90

1981-82 : 0.06 0.00 0.15 5.27 8.76 8.39 6.08 8.08 11.23 8.19 0.12 1.34 57.67

1982-83 : 0.03 0.02 4.02 8.78 11.30 7.32 10.83 14.34 12.86 6.29 0.74 0.12 76.65 RECORD HIGH

1983-84 : 0.01 0.09 3.86 1.35 16.44 12.75 0.27 5.51 3.56 2.70 0.84 1.31 48.69

1984-85 : 0.00 0.05 0.73 3.97 10.28 2.58 1.52 3.13 5.84 0.86 0.07 0.28 29.31

1985-86 : 0.30 0.12 2.64 3.09 7.71 4.52 4.70 21.98 8.43 2.37 1.58 0.00 57.44

1986-87 : 0.02 0.00 2.18 0.00 0.49 0.73 3.42 5.89 5.21 0.79 1.63 0.15 20.51

1987-88 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.19 2.22 5.79 5.42 0.88 0.73 3.15 1.66 0.79 22.83

1988-89 : 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.07 6.96 4.29 1.45 2.73 10.08 1.41 0.74 0.02 27.80

1989-90 : 0.00 0.33 3.28 4.30 3.02 0.00 4.75 3.40 2.75 1.66 3.46 0.21 27.16  

1990-91 : 0.00 0.11 0.59 0.41 1.62 1.30 0.40 1.79 16.08 1.74 2.54 1.54 28.12

1991-92 : 0.17 0.10 0.32 5.54 2.32 3.10 1.97 7.68 4.58 0.45 0.45 1.66 28.34

1992-93 : 3.26 0.35 0.00 3.05 0.44 9.61 12.19 8.74 6.29 2.07 1.24 2.43 49.67

1993-94 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.25 2.11 1.97 2.93 7.08 0.86 3.71 2.22 0.00 22.13  

1994-95 : 0.00 0.00 0.77 2.82 7.92 3.68 18.32 1.14 18.76 6.98 6.72 1.02 68.13

1995-96 : 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.35 9.13 10.32 11.17 6.81 3.94 5.51 1.24 48.52

1996-97 : 0.05 0.01 0.23 2.55 7.14 16.19 18.16 0.80 0.53 0.82 0.51 1.24 48.23

1997-98 : 0.17 0.00 0.33 1.39 4.99 3.70 12.86 16.30 6.69 4.94 6.46 1.35 59.18  

1998-99 : 0.00 0.00 2.84 0.49 5.12 3.13 8.93 9.71 2.63 3.03 1.28 1.03 38.19  

1999-00 : 0.00 0.13 0.18 1.05 3.51 0.51 11.68 14.13 2.58 3.70 2.72 1.06 41.25

2000-01 : 0.00 0.07 0.96 3.17 1.01 1.59 4.69 4.70 3.08 5.39 0.00 0.07 24.73

2001-02 : 0.02 0.00 0.60 1.17 6.97 9.75 2.56 2.13 6.88 2.29 2.02 0.00 34.39

2002-03 : 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 7.42 11.17 1.12 3.50 3.81 9.36 2.69 0.00 39.16

2003-04 : 0.09 1.32 0.06 0.00 2.88 9.97 2.79 8.52 1.07 0.17 0.55 0.02 27.44

2004-05 : 0.02 0.00 0.19 7.66 2.93 6.67 10.52 6.95 9.35 3.35 5.76 0.80 54.20

2005-06 : 0.00 0.11 0.71 1.70 3.34 17.72 7.75 5.26 10.14 10.55 1.97 0.10 59.35

2006-07 : 0.08 0.00 0.01 1.53 3.56 5.25 2.08 8.70 1.30 2.61 1.33 0.10 26.55

2007-08 : 0.01 0.17 0.34 1.02 0.95 5.01 10.15 6.69 0.87 0.26 2.85 0.00 28.32

2008-09 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.65 6.17 5.08 5.88 6.98 6.78 1.97 3.37 0.79 38.67

2009-10 : 0.00 0.10 0.00 4.37 1.31 5.89 7.97 5.86 4.92 6.66 3.65 0.06 40.79

2010-11 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.67 7.15 14.21 2.15 5.76 15.22 1.94 2.94 3.21 61.25

2011-12 : 0.00 0.00 1.56 3.13 1.77 0.00 6.25 1.62 5.96 4.76 0.37 0.92 26.34

2012-13 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27 5.78 12.56 0.64 0.93 3.26 1.11 1.48 0.80 27.83

2013-14 : 0.00 0.00 0.72 0.56 1.80 1.22 1.59 9.23 6.17 3.43 0.98 0.05 25.75

2014-15 : 0.52 0.03 1.03 0.15 3.72 7.25 0.13 4.49 0.43 3.08 2.75 0.80 24.38

2015-16 : 0.39 0.00 0.11 2.26 5.36 9.74 9.53 1.74 9.19 3.13 1.82 0.34 43.61

2016-17 : 0.00 0.00 0.00 7.26 3.19 8.30 22.25 20.47 5.49 8.06 0.59 0.46 76.07

2017-18 : 0.00 0.09 1.44 0.50 7.34 0.42 5.20 0.76 14.50 3.70 1.02 0.00 34.97

2018-19 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.92 8.21 3.07 9.84 15.37 8.97 2.07 7.43 0.46 57.34

2019-20 0.00 0.00 0.63 0.00 1.39 10.58 2.09 0.08 7.50 3.87 3.09 0.33 29.56

2020-21 0.00 0.23 0.10 0.00 2.38 3.40 7.28 2.44 2.83 1.31 0.18 0.00 20.15

2021-22 0.09 0.00 0.18 7.51 0.95 13.37 0.04 0.36 0.96 4.14 0.39 0.31 28.30

2022-23 0.00 0.29 2.27 0.02 3.83 12.65 21.85 5.43 15.48 0.22 1.12 1.10 64.26

2023-24 0.00 1.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.27 Current Year

Average 0.15 0.21 0.74 2.23 4.70 6.18 6.74 6.15 5.88 3.38 1.88 0.63 38.87

2022-23 +/- (0.15) 1.06 (0.74) (2.23) (4.70) (6.18) (6.74) (6.15) (5.88) (3.38) (1.88) (0.63) (37.60)

 

ANNUAL AVERAGE 38.87

INCHES +/- ANNUAL AVERAGE (37.60)

13-Sep-23

PERCENT OF ANNUAL AVERAGE 3%

Updated as of



MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR BOARD REPORT 

Daniel Hogue 

September 21, 2023 

1. Tulloch main transformer oil samples taken and sent to Weidmann for analysis. Samples being taken at a 

6 month interval as per Weidmann analytics.  

2. Completed Sandbar Accusonic flow meter commissioning. The Accusonic technician was able to adjust 

4 of the 6 sensors for accurate measurement. 2 sensors replaced and aligned. We will get a test report from 

them with any other recommendations they may have to keep our flow signal stable. Photos attached. 

3. Routine Tulloch reservoir maintenance. Ie. Buoys verified to be in place in accordance with buoy map. 

Damaged or missing buoys replaced with new. New to this month was rope swing removal. Attached is a 

picture of some of this month’s bounty. 

4. 3 members of the maintenance team went to Wisconsin for Emerson’s Hydro Governor Training. They 

were able to attend a combination of classroom and hands on training in a variety of aspects of Governor 

systems including Pumps, Hydraulics, Digital upgrades, PMGs, and troubleshooting.  

5. Tulloch Unit 1 relayed offline. Cause was that the intake gate began to drift closed. After investigation 

found that the motor brake was slipping. Adjusted motor brake and put unit back online. 

6. Tri-Dam hosted MNI (Microwave Networks) Training. This 3 day class consisted of Network 

fundamentals and cybersecurity, fundamentals of Microwave radio, and Proteus MX/MXD installation 

and commissioning. They were 6 Hetch Hetchy water and power employees, 1 from OID, and 3 from Tri-

Dam. 

7. 2 day FERC cyber security audit. Audit consisted of Project Overview, Documentation review, and site 

inspection of Tulloch. 

8. Sandbar Air conditioner found faulty. Our normal AC contractor was unable to show up but he was able 

to supply us parts for repair. AC now returned to service. 

9. Began work on water tank frost Barrier. Fabricated I beam pockets and premade frost barrier at the shop. 

All in preparation for roof arrive estimated end of August. 

10. Work on FEMA site 5 is in progress. Loose debris scaling completed. Anchor holes drilled (19 holes, 2 

feet deep, 2 inches in diameter). Anchors have been placed in holes and grout inspection was performed 

by P&P. Grout set-up time 7 days then on to cable and netting. 

11. On the 31st of August Tuolumne County experienced a major interruption in Lan line phone, cell phone, 

and internet services leaving the strawberry operator almost isolated. Fortunately, we were able to keep in 

communication using our internal voice radio system, upgraded in 2018.   

 

 

 

 



Accusonic Flow Meter Commissioning 

 

Tulloch Debris Removal 



Governor School

 

 



 

 

Tri Dam Microwave Networks Training 



REGULATORY AFFAIRS BOARD REPORT 

Justin Calbert 

September 21, 2023 

 

 

FERC Compliance 

 Updated of ODSP and EAP. 

 Annual Tulloch Invasive Plant Species site visits and updated survey map.  

 Tulloch drawdown schedule notifications sent out.  

 Removal of non-compliant slide, dock, gangway and water pump pipe from Tulloch. 

 

Permit and Other Assignments 

 Work on permits, site reviews, and compliance questions for various properties at Tulloch. 

 Respond to daily inquiries from the public. 

 Permits, inspections and file documentation. To date, 27 applications have been issued in 

the 2023 calendar year. For current Board Meeting Period (August 17-September 21): 4 

new Tulloch encroachment permits issued. 1 permit final inspections passed. 5 applications 

in process, awaiting proper submittal requirements. 

 Numerous Tulloch compliance matters photographed and identified. Researching 

associated APN’s, previous permits (if applicable) and identifying current property owners. 

Initial compliance violation letters sent out.  

 Scanning of all previously issued Tulloch encroachment permits, corresponding 

documentation and creation of electronic files uploaded to server complete. 

 Working on pending litigation matters, as required. 

 Removal of three rope swings located on the north side of O’Byrnes Ferry bridge. 

 Notifications of Tulloch SMP compliance violations sent out to property owners.  

 Attended Shoreline Management Conference in Hot Springs, Arkansas. 

 Variance Application 524 Thompson Lane. 



Tri-Dam Project

Generation & Revenue Report 

2023

Donnells Beardsley Tulloch Project Total
Average 

Generation  

(1958-2018)

2023 Net 

Generation 

(kWh)

Avoided 

Generation 

(kWh)

2023   

Energy 

Revenue

Average 

Generation  

(1958-2018)

2023 Net 

Generation 

(kWh)

2023   

Energy 

Revenue

Average 

Generation  

(1958-2018)

2023 Net 

Generation 

(kWh)

2023   

Energy 

Revenue

Average 

Generation  

(1958-2018)

2023 Net 

Generation 

(kWh)

2023   

Energy 

Revenue
JAN 17,389,989  50,302,120     -                  $4,024,170 3,150,048 8,075,579       $646,046 4,271,885 5,667,702       $453,416 24,811,922     64,045,400     $5,123,632
FEB 17,229,608  26,972,429     -                  $2,157,794 2,927,753 7,428,960       $594,317 5,024,913 1,668,267       $133,461 25,182,274     36,069,657     $2,885,573
MAR 23,070,659  34,546,717     -                  $2,763,737 3,584,274 8,181,638       $654,531 7,580,691 9,910,971       $792,878 34,235,623     52,639,326     $4,211,146
APR 31,686,865  27,387,689     1,040,000       $2,274,215 4,717,464 8,113,601       $649,088 10,811,027 14,474,823     $1,157,986 47,215,356     49,976,113     $4,081,289

MAY 41,216,149  25,033,384     21,620,370     $3,732,300 5,799,593 8,186,918       $654,953 12,131,040 16,481,291     $1,318,503 59,146,782     49,701,593     $5,705,757
JUN 42,555,036  35,463,600     -                  $2,837,088 6,336,073 8,112,548       $649,004 12,084,818 17,794,079     $1,423,526 60,975,928     61,370,227     $4,909,618
JUL 36,444,466  34,600,702     -                  $2,768,056 6,629,514 8,390,128       $671,210 12,609,174 18,429,795     $1,474,384 55,683,154     61,420,625     $4,913,650
AUG 27,568,740  34,539,443     -                  $2,763,155 6,269,748 8,342,300       $667,384 11,868,293 18,323,532     $1,465,883 45,706,781     61,205,275     $4,896,422
SEP 20,111,167  -                  $0 5,223,523 $0 8,577,620 $0 33,912,310     -                  $0
OCT 12,743,535  -                  $0 3,752,220 $0 4,664,124 $0 21,159,879     -                  $0
NOV 12,042,987  -                  $0 2,794,775 $0 2,487,256 $0 17,325,019     -                  $0
DEC 14,354,891  -                  $0 3,713,920 $0 3,288,702 $0 21,357,513     -                  $0
Total 296,414,092 268,846,084 22,660,370     $23,320,516 54,898,907 64,831,671 $5,186,534 95,399,542 102,750,460 $8,220,037 446,712,540   436,428,215   $36,727,087

Note: Price per MWh is $80.00

Tri-Dam Power Authority - Sand Bar

Average 

Generation  

(1958-2018)

2023 Net 

Generation 

(kWh)

Avoided 

Generation 

(kWh)

2023   

Energy 

Revenue

PG&E 

Coordination 

Payment Total Revenue
JAN 4,663,654    11,625,894     $930,072 $0 $930,072
FEB 3,946,606    10,595,708     $847,657 $0 $847,657
MAR 5,290,014    11,889,429     $951,154 $0 $951,154
APR 6,873,822    10,211,311     1,325,750       $922,965 $0 $922,965
MAY 8,065,189    11,577,399     $926,192 $0 $926,192

JUN 8,750,023    11,516,386     $921,311 $0 $921,311
JUL 9,133,101    11,900,588     $952,047 $0 $952,047
AUG 8,560,581    11,898,964     $951,917 $0 $951,917
SEP 6,928,285    $0 $0 $0
OCT 4,898,944    $0 $0 $0
NOV 2,947,604    $0 $0 $0
DEC 5,554,123    $0 $0 $0
Total 75,611,948 91,215,679 1,325,750       $7,403,314 $0 $7,403,314
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CALIFORNIA MAJOR WATER SUPPLY RESERVOIRS
CURRENT CONDITIONS

Midnight - September 12, 2023

Updated 09/13/2023 01:48 PM

LEGEND

Capacity
(TAF)

% of Capacity | % of Hist Avg

Hist Avg

Historical
Average

Oroville
78% | 138%

Shasta
75% | 129%

Folsom
72% | 135%

New Bullards Bar
74% | 113%

Trinity
54% | 85%

Sonoma
62% | 112%

San Luis
83% | 208%

Data From: Sep 11

Cachuma
95% | 139%

Data From: Sep 11

Casitas
72% | 93%

Castaic
94% | 112%

Diamond Valley
81% | 109% Millerton

52% | 103%
Pine Flat

77% | 238%

Camanche
87% | 138%

Data From: Sep 11

New Melones
79% | 140%

Don Pedro
87% | 123%

McClure
77% | 146%



 
 

 

 
September 8, 2023        
 
Tri Dam Project 
Summer Nicotero  
P.O. Box 1158 
Pinecrest, CA 95364 
 
 
Re:  August 2023 Invoices 
 
 
Dear Miss Nicotero: 
 
Enclosed are invoices for consulting services provided by FISHBIO during August. Services 
provided for each project are summarized below.    
 
Non-Native Investigation/ Predator Study 
With the completion of field sampling in June, effort during August continued to focus on data 
management and processing samples collected for analysis of this year’s data. Hourly recording 
thermographs deployed throughout the lower river were also downloaded to provide water 
temperature data for analyses. Results of genetic analyses of diet samples have been received from 
the lab and data will be entered and analyzed. 
 
Stock-recruit Analysis 
In late August we received updated analyses and methods for the report from Dr. Korman. We also 
corresponded with Dan Steiner to clarify our understanding of the flow and reservoir storage 
modeling results he provided for use in our simulations. Developing the report of findings is a 
priority in September. 
 
Budget Summary 

2023 RST Non-natives O. mykiss Stock-recruit Total 
Jan  $  18,005.00   $  25,460.00   $             -     $    2,182.50   $     45,647.50  
Feb  $  23,655.85   $  67,771.62   $             -     $    2,712.50   $     94,139.97  
Mar  $  16,625.93   $  69,349.50   $             -     $    1,360.00   $     87,335.43  
Apr  $  16,800.77   $  36,640.42   $             -     $    4,015.00   $     57,456.19  
May  $    9,883.39   $  42,236.12   $             -     $  14,345.00   $     66,464.51  
Jun  $    5,379.89   $  62,191.32   $             -     $  28,385.00   $     95,956.21  
Jul  $             -     $  18,410.36   $             -     $    4,360.00   $     22,770.36  
Aug  $             -     $  20,175.48   $             -     $  13,970.00   $     34,145.48  

TOTAL  $  90,350.83   $ 342,234.82   $             -     $  71,330.00   $   503,915.65  
Estimated 

2023  $  90,000.00   $ 450,000.00   $  60,000.00   $ 165,000.00   $   765,000.00  
Remaining  $      (350.83)  $ 107,765.18   $  60,000.00   $  93,670.00   $   261,084.35  

 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Andrea Fuller 
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SJB August Field Report 
 
Preliminary production estimates were recently calculated for the 2023 juvenile Chinook 
salmon outmigration season in the Stanislaus and Tuolumne rivers (Figure 1-3). A total of 
580,833 juvenile salmon were estimated to have passed the Oakdale RST on the Stanislaus 
River between late-January and June, with the majority (71%) migrating as fry (<50 mm). 
Production in the Stanislaus River in 2023 was slightly higher than the previous year.  
 
The Caswell RSTs near the mouth of the Stanislaus River are operated by Pacific States 
Marine Fisheries Commission (PSMFC) and abundance estimates were not available as of 
the time of this report. 

 
Figure 1. Annual Chinook passage at the Stanislaus River rotary screw trap at Oakdale, 1996-2023. 

 
Sampling at the Waterford RST on the Tuolumne River occurred from January to June and 
was dominated by the fry lifestage. A total of 176,957 juvenile salmon were estimated to 
have passed the Waterford RST in 2023, and 93% consisted of fry-sized salmon (Figure 
2). Production in the Tuolumne River in 2023 was almost 15 times greater than the previous 
outmigration season (Figure 2). 
 
Sampling at the Grayson RSTs near the mouth of the Tuolumne River occurred from 
January through June and was dominated by the fry lifestage. A total of 56,858 juvenile 
salmon were estimated to have passed the Grayson RSTs in 2023 (Figure 3). Juvenile 
outmigration during 2023 was predominately fry-sized salmon (89%).  
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2 

 
Figure 2. Annual Chinook Passage at the Tuolumne River rotary screw trap at Waterford, 2006-
2023. 

 
Figure 3. Annual Chinook Passage at the Tuolumne River rotary screw trap at Grayson, 1995-2023. 

 
Preliminary estimates for YOY and Age 1+ O. mykiss were calculated for the 2022-23 
migration season at the Calaveras RST.  A total of 1,674 YOY and 8,004 Age 1+ O. mykiss 
were estimated to have migrated past the Calaveras RST between November 2, 2022 and 
July 14, 2023. Total passage ranked 8th highest since the trap began sampling in 2002 
(Figure 4). 
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Figure 4. Annual O. mykiss passage at the Calaveras River rotary screw trap by lifestage, 2003-2023. 

 
Fall-run Adult Migration Monitoring 
 
The 2023 monitoring season for adult fall-run Chinook is upon us in the San Joaquin Basin. 
The Stanislaus River weir was installed on September 5-6. Tuolumne River weir 
installation is tentatively planned for the week of September 11, but work in the river will 
be flow dependent.   
 
Stanislaus O. mykiss Sampling 
 
The U.S. Bureau of Reclamation recently awarded FISHBIO a new contract to continue 
collecting data on O. mykiss in the Stanislaus River. Previously, O. mykiss data (PIT tag 
and tissue/scale samples) were only collected from fish captured at the Stanislaus weir and 
Oakdale RST. To increase the number of fish sampled in the Stanislaus River, the new 
contract includes hook-and-line surveys. The first monthly Stanislaus River hook-and-line 
survey was conducted on September 7 from Knights Ferry to Horseshoe. A total of 12 O. 
mykiss were captured, including two fish that were previously tagged. Total length of fish 
captured ranged from 296 mm (11.6 inches) to 454 mm (17.8 inches). Tissue and scale 
samples were collected from all “new” fish.  They also received a PIT tag before being 
released in good condition in the same area they were captured. 
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Figure 5. A 17.8-inch O. mykiss recaptured during the hook-and-line surveys.  
 
Summer Snorkel Surveys 
 
Snorkel surveys were conducted on the Calaveras River from August 21–August 31 from 
New Hogan Dam to Shelton Road. All lifestages were observed in all reaches snorkeled 
except in the Shelton Road reach where abundance was also the lowest observed. 
Preliminary data suggests the highest densities of O. mykiss (primarily juveniles, <300 mm) 
were observed between the Dam and Jenny Lind Bridge. Preliminary O. mykiss abundance 
estimates should be available in the coming months.  
 
Snorkel surveys will be conducted on the Stanislaus River from September 8–September 
20 between Goodwin Dam and Orange Blossom Bridge, excluding the canyon reach. 
Snorkel surveys in the Tuolumne River are tentatively scheduled from late September/early 
October but dependent on river flows. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

TRI-DAM  
 

POWER 
 

AUTHORITY 
  



 
 

 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA 

TRI-DAM POWER AUTHORITY 

 of THE OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT and    

THE SOUTH SAN JOAQUIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

SEPTEMBER 21, 2023  
Start time is immediately following the Tri-Dam Project meeting 

which begins at 9:00 AM 

 

Oakdale Irrigation District 

1205 East F Street 

Oakdale, CA  95361 

 
 

A COMPLETE COPY OF THE AGENDA PACKET WILL BE AVAILABLE ON THE 

OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT WEB SITE (www.oakdaleirrigation.com) ON 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2023 AT 9:00 A.M.  ALL WRITINGS THAT ARE PUBLIC 

RECORDS AND RELATE TO AN AGENDA ITEM WHICH ARE DISTRIBUTED TO A 

MAJORITY OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS LESS THAN 72 HOURS PRIOR TO THE 

MEETING NOTICED ABOVE WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE ON THE OAKDALE 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT WEB SITE (www.oakdaleirrigation.com). 

 

Members of the public who wish to attend and participate in the meeting remotely, as 

opposed to in-person, can do so via internet at  https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3585721867 

or by telephone, by calling 1 (669) 900-9128, Access Code: 358-572-1867.  All speakers 

commenting on Agenda Items are limited to five (5) minutes.   

Members of the public may also submit public comments in advance by e-mailing 

jhassell@oakdaleirrigation.com by 4:30 p.m., Wednesday, September 20, 2023.  

 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, a person requiring an 

accommodation, auxiliary aid, or service to participate in this meeting should contact the 

Executive Assistant at (209) 840-5502, as far in advance as possible but no later than 24 

hours before the scheduled event.  Best efforts will be made to fulfill the request.  

 
 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

ROLL CALL: John Holbrook, Dave Kamper, David Roos, Glenn Spyksma, Mike 

Weststeyn, Brad DeBoer, Herman Doornenbal, Tom Orvis, Linda Santos, Ed 

Tobias 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

 
 

http://www.oakdaleirrigation.com/
http://www.oakdaleirrigation.com/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/3585721867
mailto:jhassell@oakdaleirrigation.com


CONSENT CALENDAR    ITEMS 1 – 3   
 

Matters listed under the consent calendar are considered routine and will be acted upon under 

one motion.  There will be no discussion of these items unless a request is made to the Board 

President by a Director or member of the public.  Those items will be considered at the end of 

the consent items. 
 
1. Approve the regular board meeting minutes of August 17, 2023. 

2. Approve the Financial Statements of the seven months ending July 31, 2023. 

3. Approve the August statement of obligations. 

 

ACTION CALENDAR                                 ITEM 4 

4. Discussion and possible action to authorize the purchase of materials for replacement of  

the Sandbar Bridge driving surface and labor expenses, to include a capital budget 

amendment authorization. 

 

ADJOURNMENT                           ITEMS 5 - 6 
  
5. Commissioner Comments. 

6. Adjourn to the next regularly scheduled meeting. 



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023 
           Staff: Genna Modrell 

 

 
SUBJECT:  Tri-Dam Power Authority August 2023 Minutes 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Review and possible approval of August 17, 2023 Minutes  
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
Draft minutes attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: None 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Draft minutes attached. 
 
 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 



 

Page 1 
TDPA August 17, 2023 

 

  TRI-DAM POWER AUTHORITY 
MINUTES OF THE JOINT BOARD 

 OF COMMISSIONERS REGULAR MEETING 
   

                            August 17, 2023 
                     Manteca, California 

 
The Commissioners of the Tri-Dam Power Authority met at the office of the South San Joaquin Irrigation 
District in Manteca, California, on the above date for the purpose of conducting business of the Tri-Dam 
Power Authority, pursuant to the resolution adopted by each of the respective Districts on October 14, 
1984.   
 
President Spyksma called the meeting to order at 9:39 a.m.    

 
OID COMMISSIONERS     SSJID COMMISSIONERS 

 
          COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: 

 
   ED TOBIAS          GLENN SPYKSMA 
   BRAD DE BOER      MIKE WESTSTEYN 
   TOM ORVIS          DAVID ROOS  
   LINDA SANTOS      DAVID KAMPER 
   HERMAN DOORNENBAL      

       
Also Present:  
Summer Nicotero, General Manager, Tri-Dam Project; Scot A. Moody, General Manager, Oakdale 
Irrigation District; Sharon Cisneros, Chief Financial Officer, Oakdale Irrigation District; Genna Modrell, 
Finance Asst., Tri-Dam Project; Daniel Hogue, Interim Maintenance Supervisor, Tri-Dam Project; Brett 
Gordon, Interim Operations Supervisor, Tri-dam Project; Mia Brown, Counsel, SSJID; Brandon 
Nakagawa, Water Resources Coordinator, SSJID; Sonya Williams, Finance & Admin. Manager, SSJID 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT  
 
No public comment. 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
ITEM #1  Approve the regular board meeting minutes of July 20, 2023. 
ITEM #2  Approve the July statement obligations. 
 
Commissioner Doornenbal moved to approve items one and two on the consent calendar as presented.  
Commissioner Orvis seconded the motion.  
 
The motion passed by the following roll call vote: 
AYES: DeBoer, Doornenbal, Orvis, Santos, Tobias, Kamper, Roos, Spyksma, Weststeyn 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAINING: None   
ABSENT:  Holbrook 
 
ACTION ITEMS 
 
ITEM #3 Discussion and possible to approve 2023 Annual FERC Administrative Fees. 
 
Commissioner Santos moved to approve as presented.  Commissioner Kamper seconded the motion.  
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The motion passed by the following roll call vote: 
AYES: DeBoer, Doornenbal, Orvis, Santos, Tobias, Kamper, Roos, Spyksma, Weststeyn 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAINING: None   
ABSENT:  Holbrook  
 
ITEM #4 Commissioner Comments  
 
None. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
President Spyksma adjourned the meeting at 9:43 a.m. 
 
The next Board of Commissioners meeting is scheduled for September 21, 2023, at the offices of Oakdale 
Irrigation District immediately following the Tri-Dam Project meeting, which commences at 9:00 a.m. 
 
ATTEST: 
 
     
Summer Nicotero, Secretary 
Tri-Dam Power Authority 



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 09/21/2023  
           Staff: Sharon Cisneros  

 
 
SUBJECT:  Tri-Dam Power Authority Financial Statements for the Seven Months ending  
                    July 31, 2023 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve the Financial Statements for the Seven Months ending  

July 31, 2023  
 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
As of the financial statement date of July 31, 2023, the Tri-Dam Power Authority (TDPA) cash 
increased by $2.1M over the prior year primarily due to an increase in power sales of $2.5M 
compared to the prior year. Reserve funds in investments total just over $1.1M. 
 
TDP has realized 143.4% of its annual budgeted operating revenues for 2023, and only utilized 
46.3% of its budgeted operating expenses. With the maintenance scheduled in November and 
December, staff anticipates that expenses will increase in relation to the annual budget. 
 
Further details are available in the attachments. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: none 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Financial Statements 07/31/2023 (unaudited) 
    
 
 
Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 
 



2023 2022
Assets
Cash 7,073,324$                 4,915,737$                 

1,118,718                   1,086,803                   
Accounts Receivable 952,047                      559,705                      
Prepaid Expenses -                              25,034                        
Inventory 5,424                          5,424                          
Capital Assets 45,390,788                 45,175,608                 
Accumulated Depreciation (23,254,627)                (22,666,521)                
    Total Assets 31,285,673                 29,101,789                 

Liabilities
Accounts Payable 228                             -                              
Due to Tri-Dam Project 236,591                      391,151                      
    Total Liabilities 236,819                      391,151                      

Net Position
Net Position - Beginning of Year 29,672,949                 26,363,000                 
Distributions (4,400,000)                  (800,000)                     
YTD Net Revenues 5,775,904                   3,147,638                   
    Total Net Position 31,048,853                 28,710,638                 

Total Liabilities and Net Position 31,285,673$               29,101,789$               

Investments

Tri-Dam Power Authority
Statement of Net Position

July 31, 2023
(unaudited)



MTD MTD MTD Budget Budget Prior Year Prior Year Prior Year
Budget Actual Variance Variance % MTD Actual MTD Var Variance %

Operating Revenues
1 Power Sales 375,000$      952,047$     577,047$      153.9% 559,705$     392,342$     70.1%
2 Other Operating Revenue -               -               -                -                -              -                
3  Total Operating Revenues 375,000        952,047       577,047        153.9% 559,705       392,342       70.1%

4 Operating Expenses
5 Salaries and Wages 30,667          19,963         (10,703)         -34.9% 26,688         (6,725)         -25.2%
6 Benefits and Overhead 21,100          7,579           (13,521)         -64.1% 5,463           2,116           38.7%
7 Operations 892               -               (892)              -100.0% 619              (619)            -100.0%
8 Maintenance 6,542            -               (6,542)           -100.0% 544              (544)            -100.0%
9 General & Administrative 27,708          63,826         36,117          130.3% 24,008         39,817         165.8%
10 Depreciation Expense 41,250          40,785         (465)              -1.1% 40,974         (188)            -0.5%
11  Total Operating Expenses 128,158        132,153       3,995            3.1% 98,296         33,858         34.4%

12    Net Income From Operations 246,842        819,894       573,052        232.2% 461,409       358,485       77.7%

13 Nonoperating Revenues  (Expenses)
14 Investment Earnings 708               66                (642)              -90.6% (603)            669              -111.0%
15 Gain/(Loss) on Asset Disposal -               -               -                -                -              -              0.0%
16 Other Income -               -               -                -              
17  Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 708               66                (642)              -90.6% (603)            669              -111.0%

18 Net Revenues 247,550$      819,960$     572,410$      231.2% 460,806$     359,154$     77.9%

Memo:
19 Capital Expenditures 90,000$        -$             (90,000)$       

Tri-Dam Power Authority
Statement of Revenues and Expenses

Period Ending July 31, 2023



YTD YTD YTD Budget Budget Prior Year Prior Year Prior Year
Budget Actual Variance Variance % Actual Variance Variance %

1 Operating Revenues
2 Power Sales 2,625,000$         6,451,397$   3,826,397$   145.8% 3,903,750$  2,547,647$   65.3%
3 Other Revenue -                      -                -               -               -              -                -                
4  Total Operating Revenues 2,625,000           6,451,397     3,826,397     145.8% 3,903,750   2,547,647     65%
5
6 Operating Expenses
7 Salaries and Wages 214,667              136,666        (78,001)         -36.3% 161,644      (24,979)         -15.5%
8 Benefits and Overhead 147,700              48,643          (99,057)         -67.1% 58,543        (9,900)           -16.9%
9 Operations 6,242                  6,851            609               9.8% 1,824          5,027            275.7%
10 Maintenance 45,792                2,545            (43,247)         -94.4% 6,482          (3,937)           -60.7%
11 General & Administrative 193,958              232,107        38,149          19.7% 154,036      78,072          50.7%
12 Depreciation Expense 288,750              285,497        (3,253)          -1.1% 186,157      99,340          53.4%
13  Total Operating Expenses 897,108              712,310        (184,799)       -20.6% 568,686      143,624        25.3%
14
15    Net Income From Operations 1,727,892           5,739,087     4,011,196     232.1% 3,335,064   2,404,023     72.1%
16
17 Nonoperating Revenues  (Expenses)
18 Investment Earnings 4,958                  36,817          31,858          642.5% (467)            37,284          -7980.8%
19 Gain/(Loss) on Asset Disposal -                      -                -               -               (100,000)     100,000        -100.0%
20 Other Income -                      -                -               -              
21  Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 4,958                  36,817          31,858          642.5% (100,467)     137,284        -136.6%
22
23 Net Revenues 1,732,850$         5,775,904$   4,043,054$   233.3% 3,234,597$  2,541,307$   78.6%
24

Tri-Dam Power Authority
Statement of Revenues and Expenses

Period Ending July 31, 2023



Account Number Project & Purchase Description
Amended 

Budget 2023
2023 Actual 

Expenditures
Remaining 

Budget

1 2-8-21-01-69901 Graphex Operator Interface 20,000$         20,000$        
3 2-8-05-23-61001 Sandbar PH 51E Mechanical Relay Replc 25,000           25,000          
4 2-8-05-13-61301 Sandbar PH 115kV Pole Replace/Repair 750,000         750,000        
5 2-8-05-23-61002 Sandbar PH Bridge Board Repair 100,000         100,000        
6 2-8-05-23-61003 Sandbar PH Flowmeter 150,000         28,220              121,780        
7 2-8-05-35-63201 Upgrade SCADA RTU/RTAC 35,000           35,000          

Total Capital 1,080,000$    28,220$            1,051,780$   

Tri-Dam Authority
Capital Expenditures 

Period ending July 31, 2023



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date: 9/21/2023  
           Staff: Genna Modrell  

 

 
SUBJECT:  Tri-Dam Power Authority August Statement of Obligations  
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Recommend Approval of the August Statement of Obligations  
 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY: 
 
Submitted for approval is the August Statement of Obligations for Tri-Dam Power Authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: See Attachments 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Tri-Dam Power Authority Statement of Obligations 
 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________  Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 



     Tri-Dam Power Authority

     Statement 

    of 

    Obligations

August 1, 2023 to August 31, 2023



TRI-DAM POWER AUTHORITY

STATEMENT OF OBLIGATIONS

Period Covered
August 1, 2023 to August 31, 2023

Total Obligations: 8 checks in the amount of $26,162.68

(See attached Vendor Check Register Report)

CERTIFICATION

OAKDALE IRRIGATION DISTRICT SOUTH SAN JOAQUIN IRRIGATION DISTRICT

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Thomas D. Orvis John Holbrook

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Ed Tobias Dave Kamper

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Linda Santos David Roos

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Herman Doornenbal Glenn Spyksma

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Brad DeBoer Mike Weststeyn

To:  Peter Rietkerk, SSJID General Manager:

THE UNDERSIGNED, EACH FOR HIMSELF, CERTIFIES THAT HE IS PRESIDENT OR SECRETARY OF THE TRI-

DAM POWER AUTHORITY; THAT THE AMOUNTS DESIGNATED ABOVE HAVE BEEN ACTUALLY, AND 

NECESSARILY AND PROPERLY EXPENDED OR INCURRED AS AN OBLIGATION OF THE TRI-DAM POWER 

AUTHORITY FOR WORK PERFORMED OR MATERIALS FURNISHED FOR OPERATIONS AND 

MAINTENANCE OF THE SAND BAR PROJECT; THAT WARRANTS FOR PAYMENT OF SAID AMOUNTS 

HAVE BEEN DRAWN ON THE SAND BAR PROJECT O & M CHECKING ACCOUNT AT OAK VALLEY 

COMMUNITY BANK, SONORA, CALIFORNIA.

TRI-DAM POWER AUTHORITY TRI-DAM POWER AUTHORITY

PRESIDENT, SECRETARY, 

_________________________________ ___________________________________

Glenn Spyksma, President          Date Summer Nicotero, Secretary       Date



Check Vendor No Vendor 

Name

Date Description Amount

208361 11343 Tim O'Laughlin 08/03/2023 Legal Matters 5,848.50

208362 10516 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/03/2023 374.64

208363 10954 YSI Incorporated 08/03/2023 732.25

208364 10500 OID ~ Routine 08/16/2023 842.11

208365 10320 General Supply Co. 08/24/2023 86.37

208366 11490 Nor Cal Fire, Inc. 08/24/2023 150.00

208367 10516 Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 08/24/2023 353.60

20230008 10289 Federal Energy Reg. Commission 08/22/2023 17,775.21

Report Total:  $       26,162.68 

Authority

August Checks 



BOARD AGENDA REPORT 
 

           Date:  9/21/2023  
           Staff:  Summer Nicotero 

 

 
SUBJECT:  Sandbar Bridge Board Replacement 
 

 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: Discussion and possible action to authorize the purchase of materials for 

replacement of the Sandbar Bridge driving surface and labor expenses, 
to include a capital budget amendment authorization. 

 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR HISTORY:  
Sandbar Powerhouse access is over a floating bridge. The bridge has 2 layers of boards on top of the 
driving surface for traction as well as bridge float protection. The under layer lays atop the steel and 
the top layer lags to the bottom. 
 
The current bridge boards or bridge decking is worn out and need to be replaced. (Bridge boards last 
replaced 2007 for $13,421). 
 
Additional money remains in the budget for 3 replacement spuds and downstream cables. This 
portion of the project will need to roll to 2024 as we don’t have time and resources this year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: Budgeted  Materials  $27,821 
     Labor and OH $25,000 
    
ATTACHMENTS: Sonora Lumber quote $27,821.25 

Denair Lumber quote  $30,449.75 
Calaveras Lumber quote  $31,965.09 

 

 

Board Motion: 
 
Motion by: ___________________________ Second by: ______________________________ 
 
 
VOTE:  
OID:  DeBoer (Yes/No) Doornenbal (Yes/No) Orvis (Yes/No) Santos (Yes/No) Tobias (Yes/No)  
 
SSJID: Holbrook (Yes/No) Kamper (Yes/No) Roos (Yes/No) Spyksma (Yes/No) Weststeyn 
(Yes/No) 





1,612.00HGL8450 1/2" x 4 1/2" Lag Screw
HDG
SPECIAL ORDER - NON-RETURNABLE

SO22 EA1.2400EA1,300

102.00HGW5008 1/2" Flat Washer HDG 50#
(1300)
bulk 50 pound carton. 1300
pieces
SPECIAL ORDER - NON-RETURNABLE

SO22 EA102.0000EA1

23,651.28+ 3X12 PT DF BRN
128/10’ 170/14’ 12/16’
SPECIAL ORDER - NON-RETURNABLE

SO21 EA6.1400EA3,852

Item Description

JCMODIFIED BY

08/16/2023

SOLD TO

TRI DAM PROJECT
PO BOX 1158
PINECREST CA 95364
209 532-3838

U/M AmountQuantity PerPrice

Sonora Lumber Company
730 S. Washington Street

Sonora, Ca. 95370
A/R direct line: 209-890-3022

95370
209-532-7446

Fax: 209-532-1876

PAGE 1

ACCOUNT JOB

2308-177026

QUOTE

99594 0

BRIDGE

MO2

2000

EXPIRES ON

JC

JC

08/09/2023

SALESPERSON

JC

CREATED ON

CUSTOMER PO#

CASHIER

ORDER ENTRY

STATION

BRANCH

Thank you for Shopping Sonora
Lumber Company!

OF 1

JOB ADDRESS

TRI DAM PROJECT
PO BOX 1158
PINECREST CA 95364

R2

D

Sales Tax

Sales Tax

Subtotal

 Total

CITY 8.75%
LBR TAX 1.00%

27,821.25

2,219.46

25,365.28

Signature

236.51

Buyer: SAWYER, GARY





2,796.301/2X4-1/2 LAG BOLT GALV (5597)12412LG EA2.1510EA1,300

807.301/2 USS FLAT WASHER GALV (09143)12WG EA0.6210EA1,300

25,822.72+ 3X12 PT DF BRN
182/16' 64/20'
SPECIAL ORDER - NON-RETURNABLE

SO21 EA6.1600EA4,192

Item Description

JCMODIFIED BY

08/17/2023

SOLD TO

TRI DAM
PINE CREST CA 95364
209-532-3938

U/M AmountQuantity PerPrice

Calaveras Lumber Company
PO Box 890

155 S. Main st.
Angels Camp CA 95221

209-736-4601
Fax: 209-736-2751

PAGE 1

ACCOUNT JOB

2308-177382

QUOTE

2 0

MO2

1000

EXPIRES ON

JC

08/10/2023

SALESPERSON

JC

CREATED ON

CUSTOMER PO#

CASHIER

ORDER ENTRY

STATION

BRANCH

Thank you for shopping with
us!

OF 1

JOB ADDRESS

PRO PRICE

R1

D

Sales Tax

Sales Tax

Subtotal

 Total

ANGELS 7.75%
LBR TAX 1.00%

31,965.09

2,280.54

29,426.32

Signature

258.23

Buyer:
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